Changing Entertainment. Again.




important information

WARNING

To reduce the risk of fire or
electric shock, do not expose
this product to rain or moisture.

Product Registration

B caution: To reduce the risk of electric shock, do
| not remove cover {or back). No user serviceable

RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK |

| parts inside. Refer servicing to qualified service

DO NOT OPEN
! personnel.

This symbol indicates
important instructions
accompanying the product.

This symbol indicates
"dangerous voltage” inside
the product that presents a
risk of electric shock or
personal injury.

Refer to the identification/rating label located on the back panel of your
product for its proper operating voltage.

FCC Regulations state that unauthorized changes or modifications to this
eguipment may void the user’s authority to operate it.

Caution: Using video games or any external accessory with fixed
images for extended periods of time can cause them to be
permanently imprinted on the picture tube {(or projection TV picture
tubes). ALSO, some networlk/program logoes, phone numbers, black
borders {sides, top, bottom) elc. may cause similar damage. This
damage is not covered by vour warranty.

Cable TV Installer: This reminder is provided to call your attention to Artice
820-40 of the National Electrical Code (Section 54 of the Canadian Electrical
Code, Part 1) which provides guidelines for proper grounding and, in
particular, specifies that the cable ground shall be connected to the grounding
system of the building as close to the point of cable entry as practical.

Please fill out the product registration card {packed separately) and return it immediately. For U.S. customers: Your
RCA Consumer Electronics proeduct may alse be registered at wwwrca.com/productregistration. Returning the card

allows us to contact you if needed.

Product information

Keep your sales receipt to obtain warranty parts and service and for proof of purchase. Attach it here and record
the serial and model numbers in case you need them. These numbers are located on the product.

Model No.

Serial No .

Purchase Date:

Dealer/Address/Phone:




fnntroduction

Key Features Overview

Your TV is equipped with features that will add to your TV viewing experience. The following secrion
highlighes some of your TV's most unique features. Go to Chaprer 3 for more details on these and
additional features.

Resolution (it's math...that works for you)

The crisp, fifelike picture that peopﬁe rave about when experiencing true HDTV is due to the resolution this
technology provides. The resolution is measured by caleulating the number of active lines of pixels. A pixel
{which stands for picture element) is a small dot. The picture you see on your TV is composed of these dots.

A regufur, analog television only has a resolution of about 200,000 pixeis (480 vertical pixeis % 440
horizontal pixels = 211,200 pixels). The HDTV formar is capable of more than 2 million pixels (1,920 x
1,080 = 2,073,600).

More pixefs equ mare detail. In SUITHNLATY, HDTV is c:}pabfc‘ of resolution that is up ta 10 times the

resolution of the picture on a regular, analog TV!

Feature Analog (NTS8C) HD Digital (ATSC)
Total Scan Lines 525 1123

Effective Scan Lines 480 1080

Aspect Ratio 4:3 16:9 (Widescreen)
Max Resolution T20 % 480 1920 x 1080
sound 2-ch Stereo 5.1 ch Surround

Aspect Ratio

Aspect ratio Is simply the width and height of the picture. Regular TVs
use a 4:3 aspect ratio, which means the picture is a little wider than it is
tall {a screen that is 20 inches wide is about 15 inches talb).

When the standards were belng developed for television hroadcasting
in 1941 by the NTSC (the National Television Standards Committee), it
made sense to adopt the 4:3 aspect ratio that the film industry was
using at that time.

As TVs dropped in price and people prospered in the 1950s, the movie
inclustry had to find a way to get people out of their living rooms and
back to the movie theatres. That's when they created the 16:9 aspect
ratio (also called widescreen Format). When the standards for HDTV
were being developed by the ATSC (Advanced Television Standards
Committee), the 16:9 aspect ratio was chosen as the format for HDTV.
This widescreen format makes sense because it's much closer to the
way we see. Our Feld of vision is actually much wider than tall
because of our peripheral vision. Not only s it closer 1o the way we

see, but the pictures are crisper and cleaner with more detail in the
— : close-up and panoramic views.
4:3 Aspect Ratio




lnntrod uction

Digital Signal and Sound

The analog television broadeast system that has been used in the United States for the past 50
vears transmits signals as electronic waves. These waves can suffer degradation as the signal
travels to vour home. Additionally, the analog waves are susceptible to interference from planes
passing overhead, weather, and household appliances.

Digital signals, in contrast to analog signals, can be reproduced precisely because the images
are transmitted and received using the computer language of s and Os. Such precision yields a
signal that s capable of displaying studio-quality picture and Dolby Digital 5.1 channel sound.

integrated HDTV Tuner with Digital Cable Ready QAM

RCA was the firse to offer an inregmred runer with its HDTVs (which means there is no need for another
box to recelve cﬁigir:ﬂ programming). Now, we've gone one better— vour HDTV's tuner s digiml cable
ready {no need for 2 cable box to view unscrambled digit:ﬂ cable prograntming). The CableCARDTM glot on
your HDTV allows you to use a digital cable card to access digital cable. The tuner is able to decode all 16
formats of digical television broadeases, and iv can interprec unscrambled digital cable signals because it

includes QAM (Quadrature Amplitade Modulation).

Note: A digital cable cavd may be necessary to view scrambled (encrypted) channels. Contact your cable
4 ) b, 4 )
provider for more information. Go to page 15 for more information.

TruScan Digital Reality

With the Film Mode option turned on, the intelligent signal processing of TruScan Digiral Reality recognizes
incoming video signals and progressively converes them to achieve optimum digital picture performance. It
also recognizes when original film sources have been modified and can automatically convert the analog
frame rate back to its original format to bring out the detail--a process commonly referred to as reverse 3:2

pulldown.

User-friendly Features Help You Personalize Your TV

& e - *  You can custoniize your TV to fit your viewing taste and march the lighting where

gf‘rm“w'““‘\ - you watch TV by using Personal Presets and/or the automatic piceure qualicy
Videogame i N —— . . . .

@ Protessiona . settings: Vibrant (Day), Natural, Cinematic (Night}, Videogame, Professional.

@ Personal . X . . . e . 5 . .

You can adjust each input jack ro a different setting and the TV will automarically

adjuse the picture when you change inputs.

& changs in this screer is applied to lnput 2.

¥ou can choase the setting that is b2t far your viewing

encveoment e ol o oo L e Help Text: The claborate, on-screen help text describes your TV's features and

explains how to use them.

Help text
Audio/Video Output Jacks
Because the VCRs in most houscholds are analog and cant receive or record digital TV
signals, recording digital TV broadeasts wasn't possible without purchasing addicional
equipment. That's why RCA added AUDIO/VIDEO OUTPUT jacks to this HDTV.
These jacks enable you to record both analog and digital programs. RCA understands
how you watch TV and what's necessary to make the transicion to HDTV seamless.

CableCARD is a registered trademark of Cable Television Laboratories, Inc.




Table of Contents

tntroduction

Key Features OVEIVIBW ... e cc e r s nm e e e e red e st s e n s 1

Chapter 1: Connections & Setup

Things to Consider Before You COMNEET i ssiceiinsmmssssssssssssssssissinossssassssssrssssssns 6
Protect Against POWET SUTTIES ..o ettt caae e e e e en e eaeee &
Protect Components from Overheating ... 6
Position Cables Properly to Avoid Audio Interference ... e 6
Use INIrect LIGIT .t e cnc e e craessrae s enc et e s e e crsccance s s rcrrensnanssreen 6
USITIG @ STANT o eices e e corcasne et saartee s coeeancaanen s trcasae srae s arceattaaeecrsccncen s serrensnansrecn 6
Cables You May Need to Connect Components to YOUr TV .ot 6

Choose YOour CORMMETTION .o ieiiein s inriresiresrserssnns st ssaesbesiosansosnsonsorassanasansonsbassesesosssonssnts 7
W0 COMMECEIONS .. ittt e et ettt ettt et eseesie e et e et e e et e eecene e et e e eas 7
Digital/Network Conmections ... e 7

Explanation of Jacks and Cables ....iiiceiicmmeiimn i sissoneimssrsessesssanessncassss smasssssesns s

The Front of Your TV
Front Input Jacks
Fromt Panel ...
How to Connect: TV + VCR + DVD Plaver ...............
How to Connect: TV + Satellite Receiver + VCR
How to Connect: TV + Component with DVI or HDMI
How to Connect: TV + CableCARD ...
Setting Up Digital Cable Television Service

Plug in the TV...ciccviinnicicnnnens

Put Batteries in the Remote

TUEE O e TV o s sis s et e e s b £ s s ed e h b8t a i St

Use the Remote Control to Complete the Assisted SetUp i

Complete the Assisted SETUD .ot ise s ee s s aresssas s anessabacnbn s se s e n e e an
Set the Menu Language ...................

Complete Channel Search
Changing Channels.....ooovcveniicenn,
AL A =T OSSO

Chapter 2: Using the Remote Control

The Buttons on the Remote COntrol ...ttt 20
Programming the Remote to Operate Other Componants .....uvmmvnicncnnnniscnnemmsosnns 21

Find Out If You Need to Program the Remote ..o 22

Programming The REMOTE ..o ettt et e e n s sne e ns e e snnean 22
How to Use the Remote After You've Programmed I .o vsecniniinninnecninnnisnsssesnssnsssssnsans 23
USinig the INPUT BUTEOM 1iiiiiiesiemiascccosnmmimnresssnsas sorsessossnanssnssssa ss s senssssa s seasssos s ssnnssnsssanaesassane 24
REMIOTE COOE LIST it acnccrscemecre e crecaercessrese s nr e e e ee e erearseeas s oo sre sessesensssnnsssmenseninas 24

Chapter 3: Using the TV's Features

About the Channel Banmner ...ttt inin ittt aen st she s e st b sreanrns

Digital or Analog TV Channels ..ot
Direct Tuning to a Channel e e e

Parental Controls it e s s s s i i
LaCk/Unlock TV o e
Channel Lists (Video Input List, Cable Channel List, Antenna Ch.

How V-Chip Works for the USA and Canada
USA V-Chip TV Ratings
L0 T T T o1 o USSR




Table of Contents

AUTO TUNING FEATUIE ...t iiiiric it in st i e s s et e hr e e b e da b s hrmbe e b i bbb hembe s hrn b e 37
PIP (Picture-in-Picture] OPeration . i irrenrairessiie s sie s sessrs st srsss s s s sns e insn 38
Emergency Alert System (EAS)

Chapter 4: Using the TV's Menu System

Menus, On-screen Help, and Control Panels .o ssnscsnceenns
MNavigating the Menu SYSTEIM ... e cirn e ccrcessnesrscencrasieacrscanneesssrcsrensionsans
ON=SCEBN HElD oo e et ettt
LT 11 o TSR

PICture QUAEHTY IVIBIIAE 1ot icr it vr b ek b e bk b n e s
e T D= T T T PR
PICEUNE Prasets o e et e
AUEO COlOr . e er e e en s e ene e
COlor Warmth e e e e
O IV BTG BITCE i itiieeieertcrnarneancrserceorcnocsoeteaesaas sansanntnntrocenntencestceeesaassansaoneanscnssnneenceneesnescesseesisainss
Edge Enhancemient. e ciie s circ e i e cerecan e n e e era e e e cr e e sre e eas et re s
COMIast EXPANG ..o e et e e e et er s
F YTl Y=Y 1 T TSNS

BUTIO IVIEIIU 1ooviiuiiricieiiir s ccr s ittt ioive s vy sy iaacr e s s m e s atn s cman e cr s £abken e ar b e e b ke vEnanbnnann e kr e
EGQUATIZEN Presels (oo e
F BT [0 R o oYLt ot LT
SOUNIE LOGIC 11ttt e e et crsce et e cnecen e s scacamecn e e s e e et e et e asancsten e s cernesanesrcenteesrnas
FN TG Lo TN 1Y o TS UTRPRT
SAP (Second AUdIO PrOQIaIM) . siee st ocasiaoconcasasareessiaacncasssnssracrueconeessraeassessis
] TSP
AUIO CONMECLIONS ..o ettt et e et et et at e
YT Yol PSR

Connections IIBIU ..o it ie v e s ae s s bmn s e e v mb b e s e ar s e s S s b br e s e s e ar b nahn e e ann i
SIGNal SErEnTh oo e e e
Channel SEarch ..o e
SOFtWare UPgrade ..o e e a e e a s nr e
Yot AT YT LR Lol SO RO
AL Lol Y 1Y =T T o PP
F T o LT YT o P
SPeCial FEATUIES L. et e e
o L= e T At T o RSP PRSUE

Preferences Menu
Closed Captioning
BT =T o T o T 4 o U
THINIE IVIEINLE Lo ettt et e ettt b e et et e bt e s et e ereenbe e
COLOE SCMEIME 1t cciciiie et o ccne e s s eat e e e raocen e aaas e e eacnncaan e s s acinecneearaennreestas
B LT LT o T OSSPSR
V1B L aBMIGUBGE 1 et eeieii et e e nr e et e ercee e aesce e e ee e e er i r st eereesenecoacaaecaeanaesnshnnnsnnrtnscrnsnnnians

Chapter 5: Reference

TroUBIEShOOLING v iiriiiniin s esr e orteen s st es s e aus e s o1 e e aassenn s s sennesna e e e s en e e r e e san e nn e s araeantnsnn
HDTVY SPecifiCaliOnS .ociuiriiriiiniiiessnisinssismnsssmomssonmsssnnsesntsnssessnsonassnnassosasnsesssnsosnnsasssssnacsnsasnne
Accessory INTormation . e e s bbbt
Limited Warranty ........
FCC information




Chapter 1

Connections

Chapter Overview:

Setup

e Things to Consider Before You Connect
¢ (hoose Your Connection

» Explanation of Jacks and Cables

e The Front of Your TV

* How To Connect

¢ Pluginthe TV

¢ Put Batteries in the Remote

e Turn on the TV

» Use the Remote Control to Complete
the Assisted Setup

*»  Complete the Assisted Setup

e Next Steps

Changing Entertainment. Again.

Graphics contained within this publication ave jor represeniation only,



Connections & Setup

Things to Consider Before You Connect

Protect Against Power Surges

»  Connect all components before vou plug any of their power cords into the wall outlet or
power strip. NEVER plug your TV into an outlet that is controlled by a wall switch.

¢« Turn off the TV and/or component(s) before you connect or disconnect any cables.
*  Make sure all antennas and cables are properly grounded. Refer to the Important Safeguards
sheet packed with vour TV,

Protect Components from Overheating

»  Don't block ventilation holes on any of the components. Arrange the components so that air
can circulate freely.

e Don't stack components.

e If you place components in a stand, make sure you allow adequate ventilation.

e If you connect an audio receiver or amplifier, place it on the top shelf so the heated air from it
won't flow around other components.

Position Cables Properly to Avoid Audio interference

e [Insert each cable firmly into the designated jack.

Use indirect Light
Don’t place the TV where sunlight or room lighting will be directed toward the screen. Use soft or
indirect Hghting.

Using a Stand

[f a stand or base is used, Insure that it s of adequate size and strength to prevent the TV from
being accidentally tpped over, pushed off, or pulled off. This could cause personal injury and/or
damage the TV. Refer to the Important Safety Tnstructions packed separately.

Cables You May Need to Connect Components to Your TV

The pictures below show the cables (not supplied) you may need for the connections represented
in this book.

5-Video cable AV Cable Digital Optical Cable

Component Video HDMI™ cable {or DVI
Audio/ Video cable (Y, Bb, Pr} cable cable and HDMI/DVI
adapter)

HDMI and High-Definition Multimedia Interface are trademarks or registered trademarks of HDMI Licensing LEC.

Chapter 1



P g, s ey —— . LA :
Ltonnections & Setup

Choose Your Connection

There are several ways to connect your HDTV, depending on the components you want to connect and the quality of the
signal vou want to achieve. Please use the following chart to determine which connection is best for vou. Proceed to the
appropriate page and connect your TV. For more information about the relationship between the cables, jacks, and the
quality of the signal vou see on vour TV, go to the following page.

Note for U.8. Customers: If you prefer, we can provide you with the name of an Authorized Sevvice Represeniative
twho will visit your bome for a fee lo install your elecironic enteviainment sysiem and [o instruct you in ils operalion.
For details abour this service, call 1-888-200-3359. For additional assisiance while using your RCA product, please
VISTL LW FCA. COMY/CUSIOMersupphort.

Cables Needed Connection Title

Coaxial TV + VCR + DVD page 12
Audio Player
Component
Composite

Coaxial TV + Satellite page 13
Audio/video Receiver + VCR

Component
Composite

Coaxial TV + Component page 14

HDMI/DVI adapter)

eCp““o Coaxial TV + CableCARD™ page 15
caot
<

Chapter 1 7



o

Connections & Setup

[T Explanation of Jacks and Cables

The diagrams below illustrate jacks found on the back of the TV. When
connecting cables, he sure to connect corresponding outputs and inputs (video
input info video out, right audio input into right audio out, etc.).

DIBITAL

This section describes the facks anxd cables vou might use 10 make connections
(cables may be ordered separately by calling the number on page 63). There
are several ways (o connect components to your TV.

Different jacks and cables provide a different level of performance. It's
impc)rmm to remember the different degrees of picture quality for comparison.

& The HDMI/DVT and component jacks are considered excellent; $-Video is very
o @ good; composite jacks are goaod, while connecting components to the Antenna
s:xs@ &U or Cable input is fair.

o)

PO
ey
ANTENNA

mpur@

%

v

AUDIO/VIDEO OUTPUTS and INPUTS
TR AUDIO/VIDEQ QUTPUT  Connect a VCR or DVD-recorder to record digial
" and analog programs from the Cable or Antenna Input (excluding copy-
protected programs and component video formats) while the TV is turned on.
el - You must leave the TV on the same channel you are recording.
VIDES [N . . . ) ) ) _
CUTPUT * R Audio provides right audio connection and connector is usually red.
Vv

¢ L Andio provides left audio connection and connector is usually white.

(=)
Mt S e ¥V (Video} provides composite video connection and connector is usually

yveltow.

Notes: When recording from this output, remember 1o tune (0 the
channel you wani to recore.

I an urnusual patiern appears when you connrect a VOR 1o these jacks,
Dlaying da tape or switching 1o the VOR'S tuner vemoves the pattern.

Composite Video Cable (RCA Type>

8 Chapter 1



P
Py

Connections & Setup

2}

-

COMPOSITE
INPUT

@y ®

»
=
[
b
<

®

]

=5
7o
S

Cormposite Audic Cable (RCA Type)

[

— (=2
'-‘\\&\!.@\\, ) [‘-‘—.‘ -

COMPONENT/
COMPOSITE
IRPUT
Use mienu for

composite P
video.

SO D

\WW/%{%

Component Cablas

ETHERNET

T TS
WK — ¥ {green)

@"'Z/mf RS
‘\M\(\W@@:j PR (red)

B0 PB (blue)

INPUT 1 COMPOSITE INPUT  Connect an NTSC (analog) component. These
jacks are used for most audio/video connections between components. The
audio/video jacks are often color coded (yellow for video, red for right audio,
and white for left audio).

+ R Audio provides right audio connection and connector is usually red.
+ L Audio provides left audio connection and connector is usually white.
@

Y (Video) provides composite video connection and connector is usually
vetlow.

* S VIDEQ lets you connect an S-Video cable for better picture quality to a
component with 3-Video capability, such as a VCR or DVD player. When
using S-Video, make sure to connect the two audio cables as well as the
5-Video connector.

The 5-Video jack provides better picture guality than the composite video
jacks hecause the color (chrominance, also called chwoma) part of the
signal is separated from the black and white (Juminance) part of the
picture.

INPUT 2 COMPONENT/COMPOSITE INPUT  Provides connection to a second
NTSC (analog) video component with either composite or component outputs
such as a VCR

L

R Aundio provides right audio connection and connector is usually red.
¢« L Andio provides left audio connection and connector is usually white.

»  Y/Video P, P, Unlike a single video input, component (Y, P, P) video
maintains the video signal as three separate parts through these three jacks.
To ensure maximum picture quality, use three video-grade cables for the
Y, P, P, connections. Accepts 4801, 480p, 720p, and 10801 signals. If you're
connecting to a component with a Video jack instead, you can still use the
Y/Video jack. Go to the Connections menu, select Video Inputr Sortrce and
choose Compostie video as your source. Go to page 51 for more
information.

Notes: Also, vemember to connect the left and vight andio cables
because the ¥, PPb, Pr cables carry only the picture signal, not the sound.

PIP can only be displayed Jrom component inpuls in 4801 formel.

ETHERNET Connect a router, cable modem, or Digital Subscriber Line (DSL)
moden to the TV using an Ethernet cable (CAT 5) for a possible software
upgrade. Go to page 50 for more information on software upgrades. Do not
connect a telephone cable because of risk of fire or shock. A green light on the
jack means that an active network has been detected. An orange Hght on the
jack means the data is either being sent or received.

Chapter 1



Connections & Setup

DIGITAL AUDIO OUTPUT  Use a digital optical cable (or SPDIF cable) to
Aupio. connect your TV to a compatible Dolby Digital® or PCM receiver or decoder.

| Dolby Digital offers theatre-quality sound (six audio channels). If you owsn a

receiver that uses an optical cable input, vou can use an optical cable to

connect the TV to that receiver for the best sound quality. Go to the Digilal

Awddio Oul screen in the Audio menu to select Auio Select or PCM as the output

for this jack.

DIGITAL

Note: This TV's optical digiial onipui jack fully complies with the
international standard governing this type of jack (IECO58), and is
desipned for connection to a Dolby Digital (AC-3Y or PCM) receiver or
decoder. Oldey eqieipment, some of which is not fully compliant with
IECO58, may not be compatible with the Dolby Digiial bitstream. Such a
connection using anything other than a Dolby Digital (AC-3 or PCM)
receiver or decoder could create a bish noise level, causing damage 1o
headphones or speakers.

CableCARD  Allows you 10 use a digital cable television card o receive digital
cable services, including premium and HDTV cable channels, without the need
for a set-top box. Go 1o page 15 for information on using the CableCARD slot.
CableCARD™
HDMI/DVE INPUT (High-Definition Multimedia Interface/Digital Visual
HOMIDVI . . e - . .
INPUT Interface)  Provides an uncompressed digital interface that carries both video
Use manu for and auchio data by way of an integrated mini-piug cable. Since HDMI is based

on Digital Visual Interface (DVI) the jack on the back of your TV is also
compatible with DVI components,

Nete: I you connect a component with a DVI jack to the HDMI/DVE
inpuid, you Il need an HDMIZDVE adapler. Also, connect the left and
right audio cables to ar nput that is not in use. An example is shown
on page 14, Then go (o the Audio Connections mernu and select TV
Audio Input to choose the inpul you e 1sing lo receive audio.
CABLE INPUT  Used to connect a coaxial cable to receive the signal from
cable or cable box.

ANTENNA INPUT  Used to connect a coaxial cable to receive the signal from

ANTEMNA an off-air antenna.
INPUT

*Manufactured under license from Dolby Laboratories. "Dolby” and the double-0 symbol are trademarks of Dolby Laboratories.

10 Chapter 1



P
Py

Connections & Setup

The Front of Your TV

Front Input Jacks

The TV has front input jacks for convenience in connecting a camcorder, digital camera, or video game: an S-VIDEO
input, one set of composite AUDIO/NVIDEO inputs, and a headphone jack. Look for a hinged door andd press to open
the cover. Please note the illustration below is just an example of how these jacks might appear.
Notes: When you plug in beadphbones, the TV's internal speakers are muited. Use the VOL up or down buiion to
controf the volume,
When CORNCCing d componen! that uses a monaurval cable, such as some camcorders, use the L/AMONCO inpd
Jack to get sound from both speakers.

Notes: The front panel illustration shows a ypical
Jromt panel layout. The exact look may be different
Jrom the one o the front of your TV.

If vour use the Front Bution Block feature, the froni
panel no longer provides access o the menus. The
Front Bution Block feature disables all front penel
buttons but not the jacks. For more informeation,

>

see Chapiter 3.

n AUDIO IN VIDED S-VIDEO
LIMONO R Iy N

Front Panel

If you cannot locate your remote, you can use the front panel of your TV to operate many of the TV's features.

MENU/OK  Drings up the Main menu, When the menu system s displayved, pressing MENU/OK selects highlighted items.
CHw  Scans down through the channel list. In the menu system, it moves the highlight down and adjusts menu controls.
CH4  Scans up through the current channel list. In the menu system, it moves the highlight up and adjusts menu controls.
VOL 4  Decreases the volume. In the menu system, it moves the highlight left to items and adjusts menu controls.

VOL b Increases the volume. In the menu system, it moves the highlight right to items and adjusts menu controls,

(l) (Power button) Turns the TV on and off. The indicator Hghts when TV is on.

Chapter 1 11



Connections & Setup

DIGITAL
Ao (0
UTFLT

Cabiecarom|

£ RUDD L i

VER &

HomuOwI
LT
Use meru for
ity

CFF-AIR ANTERSA

How to Connect: TV + VCR + DVD Plaver

1.

2.

3.

Conmnect your cable and/or off-air antenna.

If vou have cahle and an off-air antenna, connect the cable signal to CABLE INPUT. Connect the off-air antenna to
ANTENNA INPUT.

Connect your DVD Player to vour TV.

A. Connect the audio (white and red) cahles to the INPUT 2 R and L Audio jacks on the hack of the TV and to the Audio
Output jacks on the DVD plaver.

B. Connect three video grade cables to the INPUT 2 Y/VIDEO P P jacks on the back of the TV and to the Y P P
outputs on the DVD player. I your DVD player doesn't have Y P P, use the INPUT 2 Y/VIDEQ jack instead.
Notes: [ you are using component video cables, you must also connect audio cables. The comfpronent video cables only
transfer video trjormetion.

R

If yorrr DVD playver bas ¢ component video owipul, we recommend you use the component video input on the TV instead of

the composite video connection.

Connect your VCR to your TV.

A. Connect the VCR's audio/video outputs to INPUT 1 (R and L-Audio, and V-Video) on the TV using composite audio/video
cables.

B. Connect the VCR's audio/video inputs 1o the AUDIO/VIDEO OUTPUT jacks on the TV. This enables recording of
digital and analog programs {(except copy protected or component video formats).

Viewing the Components

1. Turn on the TV and the component(s) you want 1o view.
2. Press the TV hutton on the remote control.
3. Press the INPUT hutton on the remote control to scrall through the Video Input Channels.

» View the VCR on the INPUT 1 channel.

e View the DVD player on the INPUT 2 channel.

Note: You can set up the TV to automatically tune to the corvect Video Inpnit Channel. This is called Auto Tuning.

(See Chapter 3 for more {nformation.)

Go to page 16

12 Chapter 1



P
Py

Connections & Setup

How to Connect: TV + Satellite Receiver + VCR

. {]

L

DiGITAL
AR Lo
AT

GableCARD™ |

SATELLITE [
RECEIVER |

s VLR

i f . - ,,<6$/
T -
0] . -
S A
wPLT g2 b
sl v P

" OFF-BIR ARTERRA

1.

Connect your cable and/or off-air antenna.

If vou have cable and an off-alr antenna, connect the cable signal to CABLE INPUT. Connect the off-alr antenna 1o
ANTENNA INPUT.

Connect vour VCR to vour TV.
A. Connect the VCR's audio/video outputs to INPUT 2 (R and L-Audio, and V-Video) on the TV using composite audio/
video cahles.

B. Connect the VCR's audio/video inputs to the AUDIO/VIDEO OUTPUT jacks on the TV. This enables recording of
digital and analog programs (except copy protected or component video formats).

Connect vour Satellite Receiver to vour TV.

Connect the satellite receiver's audio output jacks to the INPUT I R and L Audio jacks and the S5-Video output jack to the
S-VIDEO jack on the TV using audio cables and an 5-Video cable. If your satellite receiver doesn’t have an $-Video
output, vou can make the video connection by using the V (Video) jack instead.

Note: If you are using an S-Video cable, you must also nuse audio cables. The 5-Video cable only transfer video
trformation.

Viewing the Components

1.

Turn on the TV and the component(s) vou want to view.

Press the TV button on the remote control.

Press the INPUT button on the remote control to scroll through the Video Input Channels.
e View the VCR on the INPUT 2 channel.
¢ View the satellite receiver on the INPUT 1 channel.

Note: You can set up the TV to artomatically trne (o the corvect Video Input Channel. This is called Awto Tuning. (See
Chapter 3 for more nformation. )

Go to page 16

Chapter 1 13



Connections & Setup

DAL
et
SUTPOT

Gomponent with HORMI 2
@ - @
Audio um CaiieCARD™
:.E\ @

ANTENRA

INPUT @

o

High-Definition Multimedia Interface (HDMD is an uncompressed digital interface that carries both video and audio data by
way of an integrated mini-plug cable. Since HOMI is based on Digital Visual Interface (DVID), the jack on the back of your
TV is also compatible with DVE components,

1. To connect vour TV to a component with a DVI jack, use an HDMI cable and an HDMI/DVI adapter.

A. Connect the HDMI cable to the HDME/DVI INPUT jack on the back of the TV. Attach the HDMI/DVT adapter to the
end of the HDMI cable, then connect the adapter to the DVI Out jack on the back of the component.

B. Since vou're using an HDMI/DVI adapter, vou need to connect Audio left and right cables to the R and L jacks on
the hack of the component and to R and L Audio jacks that aren’t in use on the back of the TV.

C. Go to the DVI Audio Fnput option in the Audio Connections menu to select which Audio Input vou're using.
2. To connect your TV to a component with an HDMI jack, use an HDMI cable.

Connect the HDMI cable to the HDMI/DVI INPUT jack on the back of the TV and to the HDMI Out jack on the back
of the component.

Viewing the Component

1. Turn on the TV and the component yvou want 1o view,
2. Press the TV hutton on the remote control.
3. Press the INPUT button on the remote control to select HDMI/DVI Video Input Channel.

Naote: You can set up the TV to automatically tune to the correct Video Inpuil Channel. This is called Auto Tuning.
{(See Chapler 3 Jor more informeation. )

Go to page 16

14 Chapter 1



P
Py

Connections & Setup

DIGITAL /7

FCC Statement: This digital television is capable of
recetving analog basic, digital basic and digital

preminim cable television programming by direct
connection o a cable system providing such
programming. A security carvd provided by your cable
operdalor is requived o view encrypted digital
programming. Certain advanced and interactive divital
cable services such as video-on-demand, a cable
operalor’s enhanced program guide and data-enhanced
television services may reqisive the use of a sel-lop box.
For more informeation, call your local cable operator.

Use ey for
B

ey
ANTERNA

<NPM®

S5 G 6P 6

]
=

E

™

How to Connect: TV + CableCARD

The CableCARD slot allows you 1o use a digital cable television card 1o receive digital cable services, including premium and
HDTV cable channels, without the need for a set-top box. Please contact your local cable company for availability of services

and to obtain a digital cable television card.

When vou receive the digital cable card, make sure vou connect vour coaxial cable to the CABLE INPUT jack. Then, turn on
vour TV, Insert the digital cable card into the slot on the back of the TV labeled CableCARD. Push firmly on the card until
almost the entire card is inserted. Wait to receive information on-screen regarding vour digital cable television services. See
below for information on setting up digital cable television services for your TV,

You should know:

s Once the digital cable card is authorized for a particular TV, the card can’t be used with any other TV, unless it is re-
authorized to it

°  You won't receive digital cable channels if vou connect vour cable to the ANTENNA INPUT. Make sure vou connect
yvour cable to the CABLE INPUT.

+  Once inserted, it is not recommended vou remove the digital cable card. Tn the case it needs to be removed, grasp
firmly, and pull the card straight out.

Setting Up Digital Cable Television Service
Once vou have connected a digital cable card to the CableCARD slot on the back of the TV (explained above), you are
ready to receive digital cable channels. Wait approximately 36 seconds for the status screen to appear. Write down the
information yvou see and call vour cable company to provide them with the information on-screen.
Notes: lf vour information screen disappecars before you bave a chance 1o write down the information, press MENU
on the remole 16 access the meny system. Then press 9, 9, 9, and the information screen appears. Go 1o page 52 jor
morve information or the CableCARD Tools mernu.

You can’l order video-on-demand through your digital cable card. Call your local cable company to place an order.

Go to page 16

Chapter 1 15



Connections & Setup

Plug in the TV

Plug the flat end of the cable into the power jack on the back of the TV. Then plug the other end
of the power cord into an appropriate wall outlet. Be sure to insert the plug completely. Do not
plug the TV into an outet controlled by a Hght switch.

Neote: Whern you first plug your TV into an ouilei, the Power indicator on the froni panel

will light for approximalely 15 seconds and then go off during the initialization of the TV,
The TV can only be turned on dafter the Power indicaior goes off. This bappens every Hme

the TV is unplugeed and plugeed back in.

Put Batteries in the Remote

+«  Remove the battery compartment cover from the back of the remote by pushing down on the
tab and Hfting cover.

+ Insert 2 fresh "AAA™ batteries. Make sure the polarities (+ and -) are aligned correctly with
the polarities inside the remote.

e Replace the cover.

Turn on the TV

Press TV on the remote, or press the Power button on the TV's front panel.

Note: Pressing the TV button tuurns on the TV and puis the remote into 7V maode, “TV
mode” means that the buttons on the remote control operate the TV'S functions.

Use the Remote Control to Complete
o the Assisted Setup

button The technical term is “Navigation” — how vou maove through the on-
screen menus. The method is the same throughout the menu screens:

highlight your choice and select it.

To highlight a menu item, put the remote into TV mode by pressing the
e BAENL Button TV button then MENU. Press the arrow huttons on the remote 1o
highlight one of the items listed in the menu. Use the up or down arrow
button to move up or down. Use the right or left arrow button 1o move
right or left.

ERLMET

i To select the item that vou've highlighted, press O
Note: Highlighted means that the menu item stands out from
other men items on the list (appears darker, brishter, or d
different color).

Tip
To access the setup menus, press MENU and COm plete the ASSiSted Setu p

choose Assisted Setup.
Your TV's menu system allows you to adjust your TV's features to be

configured to work properly. On-screen information helps you choose
setfings to match vour setup. The first fime vou turn on your TV, the
Assisted Setup screens appear automatically. Select Begin Setup to start or
select Cancel Setp 10 exit.

16 Chapter 1



F ‘e, Wl 7 ;%? Iy, g W,,
W 5 %%%1@ jmf%& %%%

ns & Setup

& English
Highlight with the « and + arraws. Select with the OK button

& Espafiol

* | Resalte con las flechas « v -, Selzccione con &l botdn OK,

@ Frarigais
is2 en surbrillance aver + at = Sélectian avec OK.

) Digital channels

Fress « of w to point to an option, then press OK (o
tPress ¢ ta r2turm to the meny

Input ko search:
Cable Input

Antenna Input

Channel Seafeh fints channels
far you, Chack Fewar baxes 10
malce the search faster thut
less complete} and vice versa.
Channels to search: .

The first time that you do a
Channel search. put a check in
all the hoxes to clo a tharcugh
search for channsls.,

B analog channels
Gther search options:
Detact antenna of cable setting
BB Includle previously faund channels in search
To addl 3 channel that Chanrel
Search didn't find, clear all

menus and directly tune to the
chanfiel with the numbar keys.

Press » 1o riake changes ta this screen’s setrings,

Tip

The first Channel Search takes several minutes if

the TV is searching for anatog and digital
channels and Cable and Antenna inputs are

being searched.
come back later.

You may want to leave and

Set the Menu Language

1. Use arrow buttons to highlight your preferred language for the
menu system.

2. Press OK 1o select that language.

3. Select Continve Setup.

Complete Channel Search

Even though this initial channel search can take several minutes, it is important

to complete in order for vour TV to display channels and programming. Make

sure you have connected cable and/or off-air antenna to the corresponding

inputs before you start channel search.

1. To do a complete channel search, check each box that pertains to your TV,
For example, if you're only receiving cable from the CABLE INPUIT,
highlight Cable Inprt and press OK to place a checkmark in the hox.

2. Sselect Start to begin the setup.

3. When the channel search is complete, a message screen appears. Select
Conitine. Another message screen appears telling yvou that you've
completed the Assisted Setup. Sclect Continue on the left,

Notes: If you skip Channel Search now, you can dccess it later through

the Connections ment. See Chapter 4 jor more delells.

If cable box or CableCARD is connecied to your TV's CABLE INPUT.
Chennel Seareh wor't work for i

Changing Channels

Depending upon the type of signals you have connected to vour HDTV, vou
might notice that the channels change slower than you're used to. This s
perfectly normal. Your HIYTV is able to interpret and display both analog
(NTSC) and digital off-air and cable signals (QAM and ATSC).

Next Steps

Now that you've finished the Assisted Serup, you're ready to watch TV. This
might be a good time to program yvour remote control. The remote control that
came with this TV can be programmed to operate other components. Go 1o the
next chapter to find out how to program your remote.

« Chapter 2: Using the Remote Control

® Chapter 3: Using the TV's Features

» Chapter 4: Using the TV's Menu System

s Chapter 5: Reference

Chapter 1

17



This page intentionally left blank



gﬂﬁ%ﬁ@” oYY ey | |
; i 1 5 - % d
s %%ﬁ% %%%ﬁ : %ﬁ

he Remote Control

Chapter Overview:

¢ The Buttons on the Remote Control

¢ Programming the Remote to Operate Other Components
* How To Use the Remote After You've Programmed It

e Using the INPUT button

» Remote Code List

Changing Entertainment. Again.

Graphics contalined within this publication are for reprresentation onfy. 19



I3

£

Using the He

rmote Control

Indicator

PLAY FORWARD

RECORD STOF PAUSE

SWAP CH CTRL

Tip

The DVD button turns on most RCA, GE, and

Proscan products.

The Buttons on the Remote Control

Arrows (up, down, left, right) Used to move through the on-screen menus.
Also moves the PIP window, see page 38 for more information.

Indicator Indicates the programming mode when programming the remote o
control components. Lights when vou press a valid button on the remote.
Flickers when a button is pressed and the batteries are low.

(0-9) Number Buttons Enfer channel numbers and time seftings. Also used
in the TV menu to make selections.

ANT=CAB Switches between Antenna and Cable Input. In VCR mode,
functions as a TV/VCR button. In SAT mode, functions as a TV/SAT hutton for
an RCA satellite receiver., When tuned to an input, press 1o go back 1o the most
recently used mner (Antenna or Cable Input).

AUX  Places the remote in auxiliary mode to operate a component (such as a
cable box, satellite receiver, VCR, DVD, or audio receiver) that vou've
programmed to work with this button. AUX by default is set up for an RCA
VCR. Use the VCR2 option in the Anfo Tuning menu to auto tune 1o your VCR.

CH + or CH~ Scrolls up or down through the channel or Input Hst, Press
once 1o change the channel up or down; press and hold 1o continue changing
channels.

CH CTRL (Channel control) Toggles the channel control between the main
TV picture and the PIP window. Use channel up, channel down, INPUT,
component buttons, or number buttons to change channels in PIP. CH CTRL is
marked by a triangle ( ) in the banner.

CLEAR Removes on-screen menus and displays. Cancels the commercial skip
timer.

DVD  Places the remote in DVD mode. If Auto Tuning is enabled, pressing the
DVD hutton turns on the TV and tunes to the correct Video Input Channel.

FORMAT Toggles through the 4:3 video screen formats {(Normal, Zoom,
stretch, Cinerama, and Auto Format) for some 4:3 signals—not applicable to
16:9 signals.

FREEZE Freezes entire screen, including the main picture and PIP window, if
PIP is displayed. When recording from AUDIO/NVIDEOG OUTPUT, freezes digital,
but not analog channels.

GO BACK  Returns you to the previous channel or previous screen in the
menu system. Also, toggles hetween antenna and input sources.

GUIDE If you're controlling another component that has a guide, this accesses
the on-screen guide.

INFO  Brings up the Channel Banner with channel and viewing information.
Press again to remove the banner.

20



Using the Remolte Control

INPUT Toggles through the TV's available input sources (INPUT 1, INPUT 2,
Front Input, HDMI/DVI, and last-active channel). To quickly access an input,

press the INPUT bhutton and the input number, for example, INPUT +1 to access
components that are connected to the TV, press

ONeOFF twice within two seconds and hold INPUT 1.
remote steady until indicator turns off. MENU

Tip

To turn off most RCA, GE. and Proscan

Makes Main Menu appear and disappear.

MUTE Reduces the TV's volume to ifs minimum level, Press again to restore
volume,

OK  When a menu item is highlighted, press OK 1o select the item.

ON«OFF  Turns the TV on or off. In other modes (DVD or AUXD, and if
programmed, turas the component on and off.

PIP  Makes the PIP window appear and disappear (See Chapter 3 for more
information ahout using PIP).

REVERSE, PLAY, FORWARD, RECORD, STOP, PAUSE  If programmed,
provides transport control for some remote-controllable VCRs and CD and DVD
players.

SKIP Press once before changing channels and the TV returns to the original
channel after 30 seconds. Press repeatedly to add more time. Press CLEAR 10
cancel.

SWAP When using PIP, switches the main picture with the PIP window.

@ IV Places the remote in TV mode. Turns on the TV and tunes to the last
viewed TV channel or input.

VOL —or VOL +  Decreases or increases the TV's volume.

Programming the Remote to Operate
Other Components

The universal remote can be programmed to operate many brands of remote-
controllable VCRs, audio components, DVD players, cable boxes, satwellite

receivers and other components. In addition to being programmed to operate
vour television, it's already programmed to operate most RCA, GE, and Proscan
COMPONENts.

You 'l use these buttons when you
frogram the remote fov other
COMPONERIS.

The AUX button can be programmed to operate most hrands of an additional
remote-controllable component: satellite receiver, cable hbox, DVD, VCR, and an
audio component. A second and third RCA TV can be programmed 1o any
Fmportant Note: The vemote ;
mey not be compatible with all
models of all brands of

component hutton, except the TV hutton. Go to page 52 for more information
on programming the remote 1o another TV

components. I also may not Note: The TV budion can't be programmed on this remote lo control any
apervate all functions of your component; tt controls only this TV,
COMPorent.

Tip

By default, the AUX button is programmed for
ah RCA VCR (VCRZ). If auto tuning is set up, it
will tune to VCRZ input channel.

21




Using the Remote Control

Find Out If You Need to Program the Remote
To determine whether the universal remote needs to be programmed to operate one of the
components connected to vour TV, such as a DVD player, do the following:

1. Turn on the component (n this example, a DVD player),
2. Point the remote at the component.
3. Press the corresponding component button (in this example, DVD).

4. Press ONeoOFF to see if the DVD plaver responds. If the DVD player doesn’t respond, vou
need to program the remote to operate it.

Programming the Remote
There are two ways to program the remote control to operate other components: Avfomatic
Code Search and Direct Eniry .

Using Automatic Code Search

Note: The AUX button can only search VOR codes, but can be used for a non-VOR device
by programming it with divect erniry method.
The following instructions can be used to program the remote to operate each of your
components. If you want to stop the automatic code search without programming any of your
components, press and hold CLEAR until the indicator on the remote turns off.
1. Turn on the component you want to operate (VCR, DVD player, etc.)

2. Press and hold the component button you want to program (ALUX or DVD). While holding
the component button, press and hold ONeOFF until the indicator on the remote turns on,
then release both buttons.

Point the remote at the component.

L

4. Press and release PLAY, then wait 5 seconds or until the indicator stops flashing.

At this point the remote is searching for the correct code to program. If, after 5 seconds, the
COMPONENt you want 1o operate does not turn off, press PLAY again to tell the remote t©
search the next set of codes.

Continue pressing and releasing PLAY until the component turns off or you have searched
through all of the codes. The indicator turns off when all codes have been searched and
remote exits Automatic Code Search.

If the component vou want to control does turn off:

1. Press and release REVERSE, then wait 2 seconds. Repeat this step until the component turns
back ON.

2. To finish, press and hokd STOP until the component button on the remote turns off.

22

™y




Using the Remolte Control

Using Direct Entry

1. Turn on the component vou want to operate (VCR, DVD plaver, etc.)
2. Look up the brand and code number(s) for the component on the code list in this section.
3. Press and hold the component button VOu want 1o program on the remote.

4. Enter the 4-digit code From the remote control code list on the following pages. If the
indicator flashes, you have either entered an invalid code or the button isn't programmable.

5. Release the component button, point the remote at the component, and then press ON=OFF
to see if the component responds to the command. If it doesn’t, try pressing the component
hutton and then ONeQOFF again.

e [f vou get no response, repeat these steps using the next code listed for vour brand, until the
component responds to the remote commands.

¢ If you try all the codes for your component brand and none work, try the automatic code
search method. If automatic code search doesn’t find the code, the remote is not compatible
with your component.

How to Use the Remote After You've
Programmed It

Because this remote can control several different components (TV, DVD, VCR, satellite receiver,

ete.), it uses operational modes triggered by the component buttons,

L. Press the appropriate component button (DVD or AUXD to set the remote 1o control the
COMPONEent.

B

Press ONeOFF to turn the component ON or OFF.

3. Use the remote buttons that apply to that component.

Notes: The remole conivol may not be compatible with all brands and models of
COMPOREHS.

If vou keep pressing buitons and nothing happens, the remote is probably in the wrong
mode. You must press the component button that maiches the component you want o
operate (i.e.. if you want 16 operate the DVD plaver, press DVD on the remote control 10 prit
the remote in DVID mode.)

23



£

Using the

Hemote Control

Input source

Mote: Watch the Channe! Banner to see the input sources change each time you press the INPUT button.

Using the INPUT Button

L. Repeatedly press the INPUT button to scroll through the available input sources untll you
find the input associated with the component (such as VOR or DVD player) vou want to

View.

[

Once vou find the input source you want, stop pressing INPUT,

e If vou tune to INPUT 1 and vour VCR is connected to that input, vou will be able to
view your VCR. To play, stop, or rewind the VCR tape using the remote that came with
vour TV, vou must first press the AUX button to put the remote control in VOR mode.

There are other ways of selecting a Video Input Channel:

¢ Program the component buttons (AUX or DVD) on the remote conirol 1o avtomatically tune
to the correct Video Input Channel when pressed. For more details on Auto Tuning, see

Chapter 3.

e When viewing an input, press ANTeCAB, GO BACK, or INPLIT to go back to viewing
channels or use the number buttons to enter the channel number.

e To quickly access an input, press the INPUT button and the input number, for example,

INPUT + 1 to access INPLUT 1.

VCR Codes

Programmable for AL
Admiral ...
Adventura ...
Agko .
Adwr
Akai... 2005, 2004, 2
American High
Ashae .
Audio Erynamice
Audiovox
Bell & Howell .
Beaumark ...

Broksonic

X button,

C202702

2013, 2014,
2018, 2019, 2027

L2001
2061
L2013,
5, 2131

hes
. 20006, 201

EXAFIRON s 2114

Remote Code List

. 2009, 2010
2000, 2131

Dynarech ..
Flectrohome
Flectrophonic |
Emerson ... 2012, 201 ] .
L2026, 2029, 2030, 2031, 2032, 2033, 2034,2035,

203G, ... 2033, 2039, 2040, 2041, 2042 20449,
2045, 20406, 17, 2065, 2113,
L2117, 2130
2052, 2118
2021, 2119
L2026
L2026

L2013,
..... 20, 2131
Goldstar . 2009, 2004, 2008, 2054
Gradiente 2036
Fartey Davidson 126

Harman Kardon
Harwood
Headaguarter
Fitachi 53, 20506,
2y, 2122
Hi-Q

Instant Rephiy

Jensen o 2055, 20506, 211
IVC 2009, 2000, 2011, 2018, 2111, 2123
Kenwood . 2000, 2010, 2011, 2016, 2018, 2111, 2123
Kodak .

Liovd

Logik ..

Mugravox .

L2003, 2

Minola 33, 2056

Mitsubishi . 2029, 2055, 2050, 2005, 2006, 2067, 2008,

3 2071, 2072, 2073, 2074, 2106, 2115, 2123

Montgomery W, 2075, 2132

Motoroky ... L2021, 2132
MTC 3

2013, 2010, 2026, 2053, 2061

Multitech
N L2000, 2010, 20012016, 2018,

2064, 2070, 20748

Nobtex
Obymipus

24



Using the R

emote Control

Gprimus . 2014, 2132
Optonic L2090
Panasonic . 2127
CIHAX . 2120
entex Res

hileo .
Thilips .
Hiot .
Yioneer
Yorthaned L
3

3

]
]

2006, 2017, 2
WM,

TOSCHR
TOHCE
Puls:
Quarter ..
Quartz ...
Quasar ...

I
f
i
f
I
I
I
f
i

L2115, 2120, 2125,
2011, 2013, 2

20, 2029, 2049, 2030, 2096, 2132
Radix ...... L2014
Randex .. L2014
Ricol ... L2128
Runco . 2H4
Swfiisung L2112
Sanky L2132
Sansui ... L2123
Sanyo L2023
Seont . 16

2096, 2

Al 2094, .
Shintom ... i, 2056, 2061, 2008
Shogun ..

Sigrsiure 2832
Singer L2524
Seprry L2119
STS 2507
Sylvania . L 2824
L2026

L2011

L2014

P11

P11

1

129

TMK .. 047
Tepshil P16
Totevsion (014
Unitech .. 013
016

10

13

13

i,
255, 2050, 20061,
2107, 2116, 2132
L2028, 2026, 2061
L2009, 2000, 200, 2018, 2111

L2004, 2098, 2104, 2119, 2128

DVD codes

Programmxble for the DVE and ALL

2006, 2101, 2

XR-1000 .
Yamaha .,
Zenith .

X buttons.

Abw L B009
Apex L 3024
G 3000
Flitachi 3008
. L3002, 3010
Konka 1, 3012

Magnavox .
Mitsubishi .
Panasonic .
Philips ...
Pioneer .

A

Proscan . 3000
RCA .. 3001
Samsung 3025
Sanyr .. 3014
SORY L 3016
Toshiba . 73020
Zenith 3018

Cable Box Codes

Programmable for the AUX butten,

ABC. 013 L 005, 3006,
Antroni
Archer
Cuabletensa |
Cableview ..,
Colour Vo
COmEroncs .
Contec ..

Gemin
General Instrument
Hambin
Hitachi
Jerrold
Magnavox
Memorex .
Movie Time

5046, 505

Philips

Pioneer ...
Pros
RC
Realistic.
Rewal
Regency
Rembrandt
Samsung
Scientific
Signal ...
Signature
Sprucer .
Standard Components |
STArCOT .
Surgaie
ouest ..
iy
evicwr
Tocom

L5049, 305

3027
S04

e

3053

3008,
Pnited C

Uiniversal
Yiewstar
Zenith

Satellite Receiver Codes

Programumable for the AUX button,

ARPPEEE e 3079
Chapparald 3G, 3057
Dishnet . (76

Drake .. 59
SO
5000, 5001
L3001, 30062
SOR3, 5084
LOSUTT, 090

S22

vl Instruments |
Hhitachi .
Hughes ...
VC
Panasonic

B

SO0,
L5080, 5

Proscan .
RCA ..
Readistic.
Sy

L.
Toshifba .
tiniclen

L0600, SO8G

Audio Codes

Programmable for the AUX button.
RCA and Dimensia

AMEM L4270
1004
PRONO 1005
Tape .. 006
421l
Receivers
Afwa 4261, 4202, 4263, 4

4209, 4206, 4267

Benon ...
Harman Kardon ..
T e e $208
VL
Kenwood
Onkyo ...
Optimus .
Panasonic
Pioneer

Sherwood
Sony .
Technic
Wards ..
Yanwaha

HD Receiver Code

Programmable for the AUX button.

RO L7002
Panuasonic OO0
Philips ...

Samsung .

TV Codes

Programmable for the DVD and AUX buttons.
DY e 1222

25



This page inlenitionally left blank



gﬁﬂv@%@wﬁﬁ%}% éﬁ{%
%wﬁ%%%%%ﬁgj %ﬁm’%& [

Chapter Overview:

e  About the Channel Banner

¢ Digital or Analog TV Channels

¢ Parental Controls

e  How V-Chip Works for the USA and Canada
* Auto Tuning Feature

e PIP (Picture-In-Picture) Operation

¢ Emergency Alert System (EAS)

Changing Entertainment. Again.

Graphics contained within this publication ave jor represeriation only.




Using the TV's Features

About the Channel Banner

The Channel Banner appears when vou press the INFO button on the remote. [f an icon in the channel banner is graved
out {dim), the feature is not available. The Following list describes the items on the Channel Banner screen (left to right and
top to bottom). Other displays that are not described here are self-explanatory. When you change channels, the Channel
Banner appears as a smaller version than what's shown above.

The icons change appearance to show the item’s status or availability.
Program Title/Acquiving Channel Title of program (If available) or Acguiring Channel appears when tuping a channel.
The time when the TV shuts off if the Sleep Timer is activated in the Time menu.

Displays the time remaining before the TV tunes back to the channel where
Commercial Skip was activated.

12:39 PM  Currert time if It s set In Time men,
8- WEPF Current channel, subchannel (or digital channels) and the TV station call letters, if
available.
Antenna/Cable/Awio Tuning  Displays type of signal (Antenna or Cable) you're viewing or the Auto Tuning
component you're viewing.
Listening to  Displays when SAP is available for analog channel. For a digital channel, displays
the currently playing audio mode. Also displays the audio processor in use.
16:9 Normal 1080 HD Aspect vatio (43 or 16:9); original resolution of the broadcast, not the resolution of the TV,
HD or SD. For more information ahout aspect ratio and broadcast resolution, go to page 1.
Displays when Closed Captioning is available on the current channel and matches
the format selected in the Caption Priovity menu.
SAP or Audio mode icon appears when the current analog channel is
broadeasting SAP (Second Audio Program) information or when current digital

channel is broadeasting an alternate audio mode, respectively.

souncl mode icons (mono, stereo, Dolby surround, four-channel surround, 4.1-
channel surround, five-channel surround), etc,

i Appears when a program can be recorded; otherwise, it is graved out.

Parental Control icon is displayed red when the TV is locked, green when the TV is
unlocked, and vellow when the TV is temporarily unlocked.

MPAA - Not Rated V-chip program rating (not the TV's rating set up in Parental Control menu).

28 Chapter 3



Using the TVW's Features

Digital or Analog TV Channels

A single off-air antenna can pick up both analog and digial channels. Digital channels can be

made up of primary channels and subchannels.

Note: Subchannels (sometimes called minor channels) are channels associated with the
Primary channel (sometimes called the major channel). A primary channel may bave jusi

one subchannel or multiple subchannels.

Tip:

Use the channel banner to determine
whether a channel is digital or analog.

Primary
Channel

A digital (ATSC or QAM) channef has a
dash and second number after it {e.g.,
Subchanne/ 21-1); an analog channe! (NTSC) doesn’t
(if necessary}f (e.q., Ch21)

e
%

— TV button

= Right arrow

Tip
if a digital and analog channel have the same primary
channel number, tune to the anafog channel by

entering the analog channel number or entering the
analog channel number and then a subchanne! of “0.”

Direct Tuning to a Channel

1.

]

Malke sure the remote is in TV mode by pressing TV on the remote
control,

Enter the primary channel number. This number appears in the
primary channel entry box. Press OK or walt a few seconds. If you
don't enter a subchannel, the TV tunes to the lowest digital
subhchannetf.

If the primary channel number has fewer than six digits (for cable) or
rwo digits (for antenna) and you want to enter subchannel numbers,
press the right arrow button to advance to the subchannel entry box.
Enter the number of the subchannel. This number appears in the
subchannel entry box.

Press OK to tune to the channel or wait a few seconds andd the TV
pes to the channel.

Notes: You carn alivays use the channel up and down buttons on

the remole control to change channels within the TV mode.

If you wait too long before entering the subchannel, the TV tunes

to the lowest digital subchannel.

Chapter 3

29



Using the TVW's

e

t

e, 7 ﬁa 7 73 G
@aligres

BT

The Parental Contols mend leis yolt set up the Locked and
Unlocked chanhed lists, ratings, and hlacking features:
=Lock TWAnock TV: Choose o efther lock or uniock the TV,
=Video input List: Choose the inputs to be seen o hidden.

“| «fable Channel List: Choose channels for the Cable input.

=Antenma Channel List: Choose channels for the Antennia inpur
=USA V-Chilfs: Set ratlng Ihnits for USA-rated shows,

sCanada V-Chip: Set rating limits for Canada-rated shows.
«V-Chip Unzated: Unrated and Exempt shows can be IHocked.

+| =Front Butten Block: Choose If buttons are accessible or not.

[Pvess O er vt access the Parentat Contrels men,

Lacking the TV puts mto effect all of the rating limits, the
Locked List, and blocking features that you have set up I
the Paramat Centrols menw,

Ir order to lack the TV, enter the four-digit password you
wauld ike 1 use.

Lockimg the TV puts into effect the rating fimiss, 1he Locked
List, and blocking features, QK e continue,

Tip

You must fock the TV for the parental controls setfings

to be enforced.

Undacking the TV turns off the rating limits, the Locked List,

I and blecking featires, The Unlocked List will bie used instead

of the Locked List.
Do you want 1o unlock the Tv?

Point to "ves" and press O to unfock the Tv.

" Polnt ta "No” and press OK 16 cancel.

‘Warning: Unlocking the TV turns off the rating fimiis, the
Locked List, and blocking features, Press QIC o conynue,

Locked
List ¢

All Video Inputs
Input 1 poa
Inpuse 2 Gt
HOMI e

g

Press DK to edit the video input List. Each input can be
3 or dedeted in the list and made d or viewall

Parental Controls

The Parenial Controls menu allows vou to program your TV so that
children cannot see certain programs, channels, or use the buttons on the
front of the TV, The Parenial Controls menu controls the software inside
vour TV (referred to as V-Chip) which lets you program vour TV so it
won't display certain programs and movies based on violence, sex, or
other content you may believe children should not view. Once yvou block
brograms, vou or other adults can unblock programs by entering a

hassword to unlock video or enter the password to edit the features in
the Parenial Controls menu. By default, the software inside your TV is
turned “off,” so if vou don't want to use this feature, vou can just ignore it.

The options of the Parental Controls menu are Lock/Unlock TV, Video
Input List, Cable Channel List, Antenna Channel List, USA V-Chip, Canada
VeChip, V-Chip Unvated, and Front Button Block.

Lock/Unlock TV

selecting this option lets vou lock and unlock the parental controls and
the TV using a password. It locks or unlocks channel lists. If the TV is
unlocked when watching TV, vou only see the channels that have a
check mark in the Unlocked List (see Channel Lists below), If the TV is
locked when watching TV, you only see the channels that are marked as
Viewable in the Locked List. 1f the TV is locked, all channels can still he
accessed by using the number buttons on the remote control but may not
be viewed if they are blocked (enter password to see program).

Notes: When locking the TV, voull be asked to enter a password and

then 1o re-enter the password a second time to re-confivm your

passteord choice.

I you do not lock the TV, none of the settings Jor V-Chip, channel

block, and front panel block take effect.

I you forget your password, sinmultaneousty press and bold the MEN
OK bution on the front panel and VOIL- button on the remote for three
seconds. This reseis the password only and unlocks the TV, alf other
settings in Pavental Conlrols are not changed.

Channel Lists (Video Input List, Cable Channel
List, Antenna Ch. List)

The channel lists contain the following information: major channel
number (with subchannel number only if s a digital channel), channel
call letters (when channel is tuned), Locked List, and Dnlocked List. The
major channels listed in Cable Channel List and Antenna Ch, List for off-
air or cable sources are based on the channel search results. If a major
channel is not fourndt by Channel Search, then it is not Hsted.

30

Chapter 3



8 4 'zﬂ%}é » y Wty T s g ‘/'r. %’fm [ - - f’,”"“, R
Using the TVW's Features

Editing Channels in the Channel Lists

All the lists can only he edited through the Unfocked Lisi and Locked List in the Parenial Controls
ment, You can remove or “hide” a channel from the Unlocked List by removing the check mark in
the box. Also, you can remove or “hide” a channel from the Locked List by selecting Blocked in
the Locked List. When you press the channel buttons, that channel will be skipped. When the TV
is locked, vou can still access the channel directly by using the number buttons on the remote
control but may not be able to see the video until a valid password is entered.

To save time, vou can also add ALL or delete ALL channels in a list by changing the box or choice
ficld in the line that says Al Video Inpuis or All Channels but be very careful because yvou could
erase all of vour selections.

Note: If a cable box is connected 1o the CABLE INPUT, the channel list can be edited jor

Cable Channel in the Parenial Controls menu. [ a cable box is connected via INPUTE, the

channel list cannot be edited- you can only use channel upy/down or use the number

buettons.

How V-Chip Works for the USA and Canada

The V-Chip softswvare reads a code that most broadcasters send with programs. That code tells the
TV software the program’s age-based rating (TV-MA, TV-14, eic.) and content themes [(Violence
V), Adult Language (L), etc )l If you have blocked the rating and/or content themes that the
program contains and the TV is locked and you tune to a program whose rating exceeds the
rating Hmit you set, you will receive a message telling you that the program is not approved for
viewing.

Broadcasters are not required to provide content themes, so programs received with no content
themes will only be blocked if you block their age-based rating and the TV is locked. With the

VeChip Unraded menu, you can also block out programs that have been given a rating of “Not

Rated,” or “Exempt” and programs that are considered “unrated”. The TV age-hased ratings and
content themes vou can block are in the tahble on the next page.

i % s

: . USA V-Chip TV Ratings

The TV st be locked or the raing s w e enforeed. |12l The U84 VeChip TV Raling lets vou decide which TV programs can and

Rating Content

Rating staws L F | cannot be viewed. To set TV programming limits:
1. Choose Parental Controls from the Main menu. If Parerntal Controls

have previousty been focked, vou must enter vour password.

2. Highlight and select USA V-Chip.
Fress Gk I0 set the age based T rating limit and cortent : 3. Highlight and select V-Chip TV Rating.
' . . . 4. Once you get to the V-Chip TV Rating screen, use the arrow buttons

and OK on vour remote to change the status of a TV program rating
or content theme from Viewwable to Blocked.
Proceed to the next sections for more details about how to change the
status of TV program Hmits.

Chapter 3 371



#

Using the T

o, i [ R, R Vﬂa 7 i o
VWe Features

USA V-Chip Rating Limit Screen

The following is an example of where items are located within the V-Chip TV Rating screen helow the USA V-Chip menu.

Rating Status Field
Lets vou select whether the status of the age-based

Rating Field rating limit to the left is Viewable or Blocked, 7 Lists the content themes you
. can block or view.

Content Themes

Lets you select from a
list of age-based ratings

you can block or view,

Content Status Fields
Lets yvou select which
Rating Settings
Area

Lets you see the current

content themes to view for
the selected rating, and
whether the status of the
block/view state of age- content theme is currently
bused ratings and Viewable (V) or Blocked (B3).
associated content, The : : .
Viewable (V) settings are : o Frens O T Serthe e tased TV BLSTT and content

. th fimit.
coded in green, and the cme

Blocked (B) settings are

coded in red.

Age-Based
Rating

USA Description and Content Themes for Age-Based Ratings

TV-MA Mature Audience Only. Specifically designed to be viewed by adults and may be unsuitable for children
under 17, It contains one or maore of the following content themes: crude indecent language (L), explicit
sexual activity (5}, or graphic violence (V).

Parents Strongly Cantioned. Contains some material that many parents would find unsuitable for children
TV-14 under 14, Parents are strongly urged to exercise greater care in monitoring this program and are cautioned
against letting children under the age of 14 watch unattended. This progrm contains one or more of the
following content themes: intensely suggestive dialogue (D), strong coarse language (L), intense sexual
sttuations (8, or intense violence (V).

Parental Guidance Suggested. Contains material that parents may find unsuitable for younger children. Many
TV-PG parents may want to watch it with their vounger children. The program contains one or more of the following
content themes: some suggestive dialogue (D), infrequent coarse language (L), some sexual situations (S), or
maoderate violence (V).

V-G General Andience. Most parents would find this program suitable for all ages. It containg little or no sexual
dialogue (D) or situations (5), no siong language (L), and little or no violence (V).

Directed to Children 7 years and older. Designed for children ages 7 and above. It may be more

appropriate for children who have acquired the developmental skills needed to distinguish between make-
TV-Y7 believe and reality. Themes and elements in this program may include mild fantasy violence (FV) or comedic
violence, or may frighten children under the age of 7.

All Children. Themes and elements in this program are designed for a voung audience, including children
TV-Y from ages 2-6. It is not expected to frighten younger children.

32 Chapter 3



8 4 'zﬂ%}é » y Wty T s g ‘/'r. %’fm [ - - f’,”"“, R
Using the TVW's Features

Blocking Age-Based Ratings

You can automatically block all program ratings above a specified age-based rating level. For
example, if vou only want vour child 1o watch programs that have a TV-G rating and lower (in
other words, you want the child to watch TV-G, TV-Y7, and TV-Y), then you need to block out
higher ratings.

To block programs with higher ratings:

1. First, determine the lowest level rating vou don’t want the child to watch (see chart of age-
hasec ratings on previous page).

B

Highlight the lowest rating vou do not want the child to watch. In the example discussed
above, you woukd highlight TV-PG, since the highest rating vou want the child to watch is
TV-G.

3. Press the OK hutton to toggle between Viewable and Blocked. The status for the rating listed
to the right and all higher ratings automatically change to Blocked {and 5).

4. Select Lock TV from the Parenial Controls menu. Enter a password and re-enter password a
secondt time to confirm the password.

Viewing Age-Based Ratings

After vou block age-based ratings, you have the option of changing some

Hierarchy of Age-Based Ratings

TV-MA Mature Audience Only of the ratings back to Vietwable (V).
Tv-14 Parents Strongly Cautioned 1. Determine which blocked rating you want to view.
v-PG Parental Guldance Suggested 2. Use the up and down arrow buttons to highlight the rating with a
V-G General Audience status of Blocked.
TV.¥T Directed to Children 7 years 3. Press the OK hutton to select Viewable.
and older - . ,
Notes: The conteni staius fields corresponding to the unblocked
TV-Y Alf Children rating become Viewable as well. They and the ave-based raling

starus are the only fields that eutometically change back 1o
Vietwable when you compleie this process.

You mutsi remember to lock the TV jor rating [imils o lake effect.

Blocking Specific Content Themes

You can block programs based on their content. When you block a content theme for a particular rating, you

automatically block that content theme for higher rated programs as well.

For example, if you do not want your chikl to watch programs that have adult language (L) rated TV-PG or higher,

then you could hlock out all programming TV-PG and above containing adult language.

To block program content:

1. Determine the lowest level of content you don't want the child to watch.

2. Use the up and down arrow huttons on the remote to highlight the age-based ratings that correspond with the
lowest content vou do not want the child to watch, (In the example above, you would highlight TV-PG.)

3. Press the OK huiton to change content status from (V) Viewable to (B) Blocked. All higher ratings’ content
themes change to Blocked.
Notes: Broadcasters are not required 1o provide content themes or age-based ralings.

You must remember to lock the TV for rating limiis to take effect.

Chapter 3 33



Using the TV's Features

Viewing Specific Content Themes
I you block specific content themes, you have the option of going back and changing some of the
content themes back to (V) Viewable:

1. Determine the content themes you want to change to (V) Viewabie.
Content Themes 2. Use the up and down arrow buttons to highlight the age-based rating
whose content theme you want to change to Viewable.
D Sexually explicit dialogue ) o . S .
3. Press the OK button to change its status back to V. Your child would
L Adult fanguage then be able to watch programs with TV-14 adult language content,
5 Sexual situations hut not programs with TV-PG or TV-MA language content.
14 Violence Naote: Only the content theme status corresponding to TV-14
v Fantasy Viofence (L} language changes (o (V) View. Higher rated conteni themes,

such as that for 1V-MA language, do not change.

i G i

A 4 e A V-Chip Movie Rating Limit
The V-Chip MPAA movie rating limits are set in this screen.

The TV must be locked for the rating s to be enfarced. | You set movie (MPAA) rating limits by blocking movies rated above a
| specified rating. How to block and view movie ratings is explained in the

Rating  Status

next two sections.
Mot Rated
Movies

| To access the V-Chip Movie Rating menu:

1. Press MENU on the remote controlb (the Main Menu appears).

Press K to set the mavie rating limits which are enforced -_-
whan the TV is locked. e ~

2. Select Parertal Controls,

3. Select USA VeChip.
4. Select V-Chip Movie Rating.
Blocking Movie Ratings

If you only want yvour child to watch movies that have a PG rating and lower (in other words, movies rated PG arxd G),
then vou could automatically block out all other movies with higher ratings.

To block movies:

1. Highlight the rating that is the lowest rating vou don’t want the child to watch. (In the example above, vou would

highlight the rating status hutton corresporngling to PG-13, since the highest rating vou want the child to watch is
PG

2. Press the OK hutton to change the button from Viewable to Blocked. All higher ratings automatically change to
Blocked.

3. If the TV is not locked, you must lock it so the movie rating limits will take effect.

Note: Some movies may be given a Not Rated (NR) vating. After blocking movie yatings, you must set NR 1o
Viewable separately to vietw NR movies.

Viewing Movie Ratings

After you block movie ratings, vou have the option of changing some of the rating status buttons back to Viewwable:
1. Highlight the rating vou want to view.

2. Press the OK hutton to change the button from Blocked to Viewable.

For example, if movies with a rating of PG-13 and higher are blocked, vou can change the rating status
correspording with NC-17. Your child would then be able 1o watch all movies with a G, PG, and NC-17 Rating.

3. Exit the screen, and be sure the TV is locked.

34 Chapter 3



8 4 'zﬂ%}é » y Wty T s g ‘/'r. %’fm [ - - f’,”"“, R
Using the TVW's Features

Canada V-Chip

Canadian TV V-Chip supports two different Canadian rating systems: English and French.

Age-Based
Rating

Canada V-Chip English Rating System

18+

Adults. Programming intended for adults 18 and older. Tt may contain elements of violence,
language, and sexual content which could make it unsuitable for viewers under 18. Violence
ouidelines: may contain violence integral to the development of the plot, character or theme,
intended for adult audiences. Other content guidelines: may contain graphic language and explicit
portrayals of nudity and/or sex.

14+

Viewers 14 and over. Programming contains themes or content which may not be suitable for
viewers under the age of 14, Parents are strongly cautioned to exercise discretion in permitting
viewing by pre-teens and early teens. Violence guidelines: may contain intense scenes of violence.
Could deal with mature themes and societal issues in a realistic fashion. Other confent guidelines:
may contain scenes of pudity and/or sexual activity, There could he frequent use of profanity.

| PG

Parental Guidance. Programming intended for a general audience but which may not be suitable
for vounger children (under the age of 8). Parents may consider some content inappropriate for
unsupervised viewing by children aged 8-13. Viclence guidelines: depictions of conflict and/or
aggression will be limited and moderate; may include physical, fantasy, or supernatural violence.
Other content guidelines: may contain infrequent mild profanity, or mildly suggestive language.
Could also contain brief scenes of nudity.

General Andience. Programming considered acceptable for all ages groups. While not designed
specifically for children, it is understood vounger viewers may be part of the audience. Violence
guidelines: will contain very little violence, either physical or verbal or emotional. Will be sensitive
o themes which could frighten a vounger child, will not depict realistic scenes of violence which
minimize or gloss over the effects of violent acts. Other content guidelines: there may be some
inoffensive slang, no profanity and no nudity.

B+

Children 8 and Older. Programming generally considered acceptable for children 8§ vears and over
to watch on their own. Violence guidelines: violence will not be portraved as the preferred,
acceptable, or only way to resolve conflict or encourage children to imitate dangerous acts which
they may see on television. Any realistic deplictions of violence will be infrequent, discreet, of low
intensity and will show the consequences of the acts. Other content guidelines: there will be no
profanity, nudity or sexual content.

C (Children) Programming intended for children under age 8. Violence guidelines: careful attention
is paid to themes which could threaten children’s sense of security and well being. There will be no

realistic scenes of violence. Depictions of aggressive behavior will be infrequent and limited to
portrayals that are clearly imaginary, comedic or unrealistic in nature. Other content guidelines:
there will be no offensive language, nudity or sexual content.

Chapter 3

35



e

ing the TVW's Fe

E ﬁa s 73 e,
@aligres

Age-Based . .
g€ Canada V-Chip French Rating System
Rating
18+ Adults. Programming is for adults only. This program contains sustained violence or extremely
violent scenes.
16+ Viewers 16 and over. Programming is not suitable for those under age 16. This program contains
frecruent scenes of violence or intensely violent scenes.
13+ 13+ (Viewers 13 and over) Programming mayv not be suitable for children under the age of 13. This

under the age of 13

program either contains several violent scenes or one or more scenes that are violent enough o
affect them. Viewing in the company of an adult is therefore strongly recommended for children

8+

8+ (Miewers 8 and over} Not recommenied for voung children. This program is suitable for maost
audiences, but it contains mild or occasional violence that could upset young children. Viewing in the
company of an adult is therefore recommended for young children (under the age of 8) who do not
distinguish between reality and imagination.

5

e

G (General Aundience) This program is suitable for audiences of all ages. It contains no violence, or
any violence that it does contain Is either minimal or is presented in a humorous manner, as a
caricature, or in an unrealistic way.

Yau may not need to set the optiens on this screen unless
yeu live in or near Canada.
The Tv miust be locked fer the rating limits te be enferced,

Rating  Status
g "
" g

Not Rated
Movies

@ Bleck Unrated and Exempt Programs
@ Wiew Unrated and Exernpt Programs

Nete: "Unrated” and "Exempt” TV programs may Inciude
news, sports, pehitical, religious, locat and weather
programs, amergency buleting, public announcemenis,
Programs witholt ratings, the Movie rauing “N/A",

iha USA TV raing "Rone”, and the Canadian rating of
"Exempt’ (B3

The TV inust bie locked fer the V-Chip Unrated feature ta he
enferced.

Unrated programming can either be blocked or viewable when
the TV is lacked. Press DK te continte.

]':f

Canada V-Chip
The English or French Canada V-Chip TV Rating lets vou decide which

TV programs can and cannot be viewed. To set TV programming Hmits:

1. Choose Parental Controls from the Main menu. If Parenial Conirols
(TV) have previously been locked, you must enter vour password.

B

Highlight Cancdea V-Chip and select either Canada’s English Ratings
or French Ratings.

3. Once you get to the English or French Ratings screen, use the arrow

buttons and OK on your remote to change the status of a TV
program rating or content theme from Viewable 1o Blocked.

V-Chip Unrated Program Block

Selecting this option lets vou decide If programs that the V-Chip
recognizes as “Unrated” (USA) and “Exempt” {Canada) can be viewed.
Note that “Unrated” and “Exempt” TV programs may include news, sports,
political, religious, local and weather programs, emergency hulletin,
public announcements, and programs without ratings, the movie rating
N/ALT and the TV rating “None” and the Canadian rating of “Exempt.”

Block Unvated and Exempt Programs All unrated and exempt
programs are available.

View Unrated and Exempt Programs All unrated and exempt
programs are not available.

Note: You must remember (o lock the TV for raling limits to lake

effect.

36

Chapter 3




Using the TVW's Features

&5 Front Buttons Blocked
Front Buttons Unblocked

when the buttons on the TV are blocked and the TV is

| locked, anly the remote or keyboard will controf the Tv.

This keeps children from playing with the buttons. It also

-| keeps children from watching TV when a guardian is not

present (you must hide the remate for this to be effective.s

Note: If power o the TV is lost for a prolonged time (e.g..
due to a pewer cutage) the buttons become unblecked,

Front Button Block

selecting this option lets you block (disable) or unblock (enable) the TV
front huttons. The remote stll tunes to any channel. Front Panel Block can:

e Keep children from watching TV when the parent is not present.

e Keep voung children from plaving with the buttons on the TV.

(When using this as a Parental Conirol method, you should remove
access to any remote that is capable of operating the television.)

Press DK to block (disabled the buttons on the frent ef the TV,
Only the rertote or keykoard will sentrol the TV

Don't forget to lock the TV after you select Blocked. I vou do not, the
front panel block will not take effect.
Note: [f power 1o the TV is lost for an extended period, the butions

become unblocked. Blocking the front butlons does not disable the
Jrond {npud jacks.

Auto Tuning Feature

The way you set up the Awuio Tuning Feature in the TV's menu
corresponds 1o the component buttons on the remote and the way you

Select which input r charnel should be automarically
wher a bunen listed below is pressed on the remote contral.

have each component connected to your TV, When vou set auto tuning,
vou're telling the TV what channel or input to tune to when vou press
the DVD or AUX hutton on the remote control. This is especially useful
for going directly to an input like HDMI/DVL

SAT-CABLE (Sateilite or Cable Bex)
CASBIE R

Notes: The AUX bution by defanlt is set up for an RCA VCR. If you need 1o
reprogram the AUX buiton, use the 2001 code. Then use the VORZ2 option
ire the auilo liuning men 1o sel (o Nring.

With the Auto Tuning feature, you can set up
the TV to tune to the channel you want to
watch by pressing that component’s button.
Auto Tuning for the TV button cannot be set.

The RCA SATZ option doesi't have a funciion for your remole.

1. Press MENU (the MAIN M

N appears).

[

Hightight Connections and press OK.
3. Highlight Auto Tuning and press OK

4. Highlight the component button field and continually press OK to scroll through the selection
of inputs.

The choices and a hrief explanation follow:

Not Connected Choose this if you don't have this particular component connected 1o the TV, or
if vou don't want the TV to automatically tune to the correct channel when vou press one of the
component buttons on the remote.

Channel 2, 3 or 4 Cable Input  Component is connected to the CABLE INPUT jack on the back
of the TV, and vou want the TV to tune to channel 2, 3, or 4 when you press the corresponding
button on the remote. Reminder: make sure the component's Channel 2/3 or 374 switch is set to
match the channel vou choose in Awio Tuning.

Channel 2, 3 ov 4 Antenna Input  Component is connected 1o the ANTENNA INPUT jack on the
back of the TV, and you want the TV to tupe to channel 2, 3, or 4 when vou press the

corresponding hutton on the remote. Reminder: make sure the component’s Channel 2/3 or 3/4
switch is set to match the channel vou choose in Auio Tuning.

Chapter 3 37



Using the TV's Features

Inpreet 1 Component s connected to the Input 1 Video (V) or S-VIDEO jack on the back of the TV and you want
the TV to mne to the Video Input Channel when you press the corresponding button.

Fupet 2 Compatible video source, such as a DVD player or satellite receiver, is connected to the Input 2
COMPONENT/COMPOSITE INPUT jacks (Y/Video, Ph, Pr) on the back of the TV and vou want the TV to tune to
the composite/component video input when vou press the correspornding button.

Front Inpui  Component is connected to the SSVIDEC IV or VIDEO IN jack on the Front of the TV and vou want the
TV to tune to the front Video Input Channel when you press the corresponding button.

HDME/DVI Component is connected to the HDMEDVE jack on the back of the TV and you want the TV to
tune to this input when vou press the corresponding button.

PIP (Picture-in-Picture) Operation

The PIP (Picture-In-Picture) feature lets you display a second, smaller analog (NTSC format) picture on top of
the main analog picture. You will only be able to use the PIP window and main picture with analog channels
and inputs; PIP doesn't support digital signals. The main and PIP channels must be from different tuners; vou
must have the main picture from CABLE INPUT and the PIP picture from ANTENNA INPUT, or vice-versa.

PIP Buttons
There are certain remote buttons that control the way the PIP window

Arrow o
works:

buttons
PIP Brings up the PIP window. Press PIP again 1o remove the window,

Arrows Let vou move the PIP window to different areas of the screen.

BuIDE SWAP Switches the video from the PIP window 1o the main picture.
FREEZE Freezes entire screen, including the main picture and PIP
window, if PIP is displayed.

Pip

buttons ' CH CTRL (Channel Controly Lets vou switch channel control hetween

the PIP window and the main picture. To determine whether vou are
controlling the PIP or the main picture, fook at the channel hanper as vou
change channels or press INFO button. The triangular indicator () beside
the channel number lets vou know which picture vou're controlling with
channel up/down, number buttons, efc.

PLAY

Tip Using the PIP Feature

If you want to go directly to an input or channel in PIP The PIP feature is only available for analog (NTSC) channels; PIP won't

(or main), set up auto tuning and press the component  work when tuned to a digital (ATSC) channel. Use the channel banner to

button (AUX orDVD}. determine whether a channel is digital or analog. A digital (ATSC) channel
has a dash and second number after it (e.g., 21-2); an analog channel

doesn’t (e.g., Ch 21). While vou may use PIP in different ways, this basic

PTP scenario should get vou started. When watching an analog channel,

follow these steps.

1. Press the PIP button on the remote control. The PIP window appears
on the screen and Channel Control is automatically set to the PIP
window.

38 Chapter 3



Using the TVW's Features

2. Use the channel up and down, INPUT, ANTeCAB, or number buttons, or component buttons
that have been auto tuned, © change the PIP channel.

To change the program in the main picture window, press CH CTRL. Then use any of the
above mentioned buttons. To go back and forth between controlling the PIP window and the
main picture, press the CH CTRL button.

LA

channe!
number

Channe!
controf
indicator

PIP channel number

PIP Problems?

= [f vou are channel surfing in the main window and PIP disappears, vou may have tuned to a
digital channel. To view PIP and the main picture, make sure that both the main and PIP
channels are analog nputs, or signals. Continue changing the channel until vou find an analog
(NTSC format) channel. The PIP window will reappear.

available on this channel and you should tune to another channel.

e If you press PIP and the PIP window is gray, you may have activated the Parental Control
feature and the program exceeds the rating limits vou set. For information on removing limits,
see the section “Parental Controls.”

¢ Closed captioning is not viewable in the PIP window.
e PP channel skips all digital (ATSC) TV channels and munes to analog channels.

¢ PIP can only be displayed in analog signals from CABLE, ANTENNA, composite, 3-VIDEO and
component (Y, Ph, Pr) inputs in 4801 format.

Emergency Alert System (EAS)

The EAS works only if vou have a digltal cable card connected to the CableCARD slot on the back
of the TV. Your cable company informs vou of emergency alert information related to your state or
local-level emergencies, such as Flash Flood Warnings, Severe Thunderstorm Warnings, and
Tornado Watches. When your TV receives a state or local-level emergency, a message is displayved
that lasts approximately 2 minutes, but can be repeated if necessary. During this time, you can'’t
clear the information being displaved. In the rare event that there is an national-level emergency,
vour TV would tune to a channel broadcasting the emergency information.

Chapter 3 39



This page intentionally left blanfk



Chapter 4

VMlenu System

Chapter Overview:

*  Menus, On-Screen Help, and Control Panels
¢ Picture Quality Menu

e  Audio Menu

¢ Connections Menu

¢ Preferences Menu

Changing Entertainment. Again.

Graphics contained within this publication are for representation only. 47




Using the TVW's

-&%

WMienu System

Menus, On-screen Help, and Control Panels

This section highlights your TV's on-screen menu system. The menu system has several types of

screens. An overview follows,

Note: The Pavental Controls men ftem 1s discussed in the Featuves chapier while
Assisted Seiup is discussed in the Connections and Setufy Cheapier.

The Picture Quauty many has screens for optHnIzing the
picture for each of the TV's inputs:

=Picture Settings: Adjust the fevels that affect the picture.

- | <Picture Presets: Choose preset levels of Picture Settings.
=huta Cofor: Colract the color from chaniel to channel
=Colr Warmth: Adjust the celar to Cool, Warm, of Normal,

=Comuergance: Automaticalty er manually align the piciure
«Edge Enhancement: Make the picture’s edges sharper.

=Coirast Expand: Inensiry and enhance stiades o7 black.
=hdvanced Settings: Fina-tune the picture and its position.

Precs OK of b 15 access tha FICture QuaNIty menu

Tips

A shortcut method to access a menu item is to
press the number button on the remote that
matches the number next to the on-screen
menu. For example, in the Main Menu, press 2
to go straight to the Audio menu.

Feel free to explore the menu system. If you're

ever unsure where you are in the menu system,
fook at the menu path at the top (for example,

Main Menu, Picture Quality) or if you're just
tired of exploring, press CLEAR to remove the
menus from the screen and start over again.

Menu Path

Salect which inpLt of channal should he auromatically tuned
when 3 Dutton Hsted below is pressed on the remete control

VCR AUDIO (Audio Rezaiver/Amp)
R o Ve
VCR2 (AL default) RCA SAT2

Ao Tuning.... .5
@@vww Wi - SAT-CABLE Satelitc or Cabie oy

Prass OK [0 select tha Channel of INU that 1s turred when
the YCR key is pressed on the remote.

Navigating the Menu System

The first menu vou see when you press the MENU button on the remote is
called the Main Menn. To access the Maim Mere:

1. Press the MENU button (the Main Menu appears),

2. Use the arrow buttons (eft, right, up, down) to move through the menu
and highlight different options.

3. Press the OK hutton to select a highlighted item.

Neote: Press the nsmber button on the remole that wmaiches the nimber
next to the on-screen menit to select the opiion.

To exit the Main Menaut:

[ ]

Press CLEAR. The on-screen displays are cleared from the screen and you
return to TV viewing.

e Press MENLL

s Press 0 (Go Back) or GO BACK on the remote.

On-Screen Help

Information appears on mMost screens 1o assist you in understanding your menu
selection. To the right of the highlighted menu item is a display area that might
provide text for the item selected along with any submenu items. In addition, a
menu path appears at the top of the screen 1o let you know where you are in
the menu system. At the hottom of the screen are two lines of help text that
explain the currently highlighted item.

Controls
Highlighted . . ) . . . : .
gMe?‘r u Help Text Controls let yvou adjust the default settings of vour TV. You can choose a setting,
. enter a number, or adjust a level such as tint or brightness. There are four types
Selection . ’
of controls:
e« Sliders
e Choice lists (check boxes, radio buttons)
+  Alpha/numeric entries
«  Menu (action, choice fields)
42 - gt




Using the TVWs Nenu System

Sliders
Sliders are used to select a specific point of a control that has continuous levels.
To make adjustments:

1. Highlight the slider for the feature you want to adjust.

2. Press the up or down arrow button to adjust the indicator on a vertical
slider. Press the left or right arrow to adjust the indicator on a horizontal
slider.

Choice Lists

Check hoxes and radio huttons are used to select opfions from a list. Check

boxes ket vou select one or more options. A radio hutton lets you select only
one optiorn.

1. Use the arrow buttons to move left/right/up/down.

Check Boxes Radio Buttons
2. Press OK to select a radio button; press OK 1o select or de-select a check
hox.
Turn TV On at:  Turn TV Off at: Numeric Entries

Numeric entry fiekds are used 1o enter numbers, passwords, and fime values.

The number buttons on the remote and the arrow, channel up/down, volume

up/down, MENL/OK buttons on the front panel can be used 1o enter the

information.

1. Use the left/right arrow button to highlight the field.

2. To enter time values, such as the Wake-Up Timer, highlight the + or - feld
and press OK 1o change the time, or simply use the number buttons. To
enter passwords, you must use the number buttons.

On-screen Menu tems

The on-screen menu items are used (o access the information and/or change

the settings of the specific item highlighted. Highlight the item with the up and
down arrow buttons, Then press OK or right arrow button to access the item's

information. To make a selection in one step, press the number button
corresponding to the item.

Action Buttons

An on-screen button that performs the action labelied on the button. Press the
right arrow button to highlight and press OK 1o select.

Choice Fields

A choice field cycles through at least two or more choices. Press OK to select
the next entry within the choice fiekd. Moving the highlight to a different choice
field saves the selection previously made.

g‘*‘%

-
N
R
%
B,
Wy

43



Using the TV's NMenu System

; E Y L 1]
pizture for exch of the TV's Inputs:

«Picture Settings: Adjust the fevels that affect the picture.
«Picture Presets: Chonse preset lavels of Picture Settings,
whuta Cofor: Corract the calor from channal to channel
«Color Warmth: Adjust the color to Cool, arm. ot Normal
=Cofivergence: Automatically of manually align the pisture.
=Edge Enhancament: Make the picture's edges shatpar.
«Contrast Expand; Intensify and enhanca shades af black,

=Advanced Satings: Fina-tune the picture and its position

Press OF of b 1o access the Picture QUality menu, o

Picture Saulings l2ts you adjust aspacts of the picture you
ane viewing. Press OK to adjust the picture settings.

& vibrant Dy

@ Nawural

G Cinematic Nighth
@ Videogatne

@ Professional

13 Personat

A change in this screen is applied 1o Input 2

. ol can choose the Setting that is best for your viewing e
Environment, Press OK ta tontinue 4

Tip

To create a temporary personal setting, make
your changes and when the message appears
asking if you want to save the setting, sefect
No. The preset is saved until you change the
channef or input.

Picture Quality Menu

The Picture Quealily menu contains menus to configure video settings: Piclure

Settings, Piciure Presels, Auto Color, Color Warmih, Convergence, Fdge

Enbancemeni, Contrast Expand, and Advanced Settings. Each one is described

below.

Neote: When changting an jtem in the Picture Quality menu, the graphics
become ransparent so you can see how your adjustmenis affect the piciure.

To access the Picture Qualily menu:

1. Press MENU on the remote control (the Meain Meni appears).

2. Press 1. The Picture Qualily options appear. Each is described below.
Note: When making Picture Quality changes, inpuis ave all adjusted
independent of each otber. Digftal cable and antenna channels are
adjusted independent of analog cable and antennca channels.

Picture Settings
The Pictire Settings menu displays five slider controls for adjusting the way the
picture looks. Your options under the Piciure Settings menu are:
Contrast Difference between the light and dark areas of the picture.
Color The richness of the color.
Fint The balance between the red and green levels.
Black Level The brightness of the picture.
Sharpness The crispness of the edges in the picture.
To create picture seffings for the video inputs:
1. Press the INPUT button while in the Picrure Sertfngs menu until the correct
Video Input Channel appears in the upper right corner.

B

Press the right and lelt arrow buttons on the remote control to select the
stider.

3. Press the up and down arrow buttons to operate the shider.

Picture Presets

Picture Presers displays a cholce lst that lets you select one of the six preset
picture settings: Vibran! (Dayv), Natural, Cinematic (Night), Videogame,
Professional, and Personal.

Choose your setting based on the degree of lighting in your room. After you
select a preset, the settings listed to the right are adjusted automatically.

If vou choose Personal, vou can customize each Picture Quality setting to your
desired level, and a message appears 1o asking if you want to save those setiings.
After vou've saved vour personal settings, vou can go back into the menu and
select a different picture preset. For example, if you normally use Personal but
want to watch a show in Vigrant (Day) lighting, choose Vibrant ( Day), watch
the show, and then afterwards return to your cusiomized settings by choosing
Personal,

44




Using the TVW's MWienu System

Auto Color
| Awio Color minimizes the flesh tone variations of the TV picture. Choose Oz or
Whan Auto Color Ts set to On. it minimizes flesh tone H g . ~
wations | Off, depending on vour preference.

A change in this screen is applied to Input 2.

. Color Warmth

@ o Color Warmith antomatically adjusts the color temperature of the picture. The
@ Warm i - o . . . . ) . X . e .

Color Warmth autamatically adusts the "emperaturer of . feature lets YOou set one of three automatic color :1<,!;u.sm1c:ms:

the picture. Cosf gives a mofe Bue pallete of picture colors. i

WaIm gives & more red patlete of picture <alofs,

Cool More Dlue.

AGhaNGE I 8 s 5 8P T It 2 L Normal Standard picture color.

To paifi 10 2 Dption, then press OF I select
< [D rerur ta the menu.

Warm More red.

: Convergence
The Cefwvargenca menu has scraens for aligning the
blue, grean. and red projaction lenses . . K - - . )
Auto Comerge: Automaticlly alons he projection enses. The Convergence feature lets you adjust the TVs three tubes. When the TV tubes
«Blue Centering: Align the frlue and grean images., ) ) ) )
| -res comerings Aan he et anat e s L images are precisely aligned, they create the color images you see on the screen.

Over time, the picture can drift out of alignment (this s normal). If vour picture
seems fuzzy or has a vellow tint, using Corvergence could correct this
misalignment. Only one convergence is needed for all inputs, regardless of the
signal formar.

.. [Press = or « to point 1o an option, then press GF o select .
it Press Lo retuin o the menu.

Note: Make sure the TV bas beern on for ai least 30 minutes (1V needs o
warm up for best resulis) before stavting Auto Converge or Red/Blite
Centoring.

When you select the Convergence feature, a submenu appears with three options:

Auto Converge Automatically aligns the projection lenses to self-correct
color images. You'll see flashing squares of color dance across the screen
(this is normal).

Nete: Afier performing auio convergence, use the Blue Ceniering and

Red Cenlering menus lo fine tune convergence in the cenler of the

screen, if necessary.

Blue Centering  Aligns the blue and green images to fine-tune the
picture.

Red Centering Aligns the red and green images to fine-tune the picture.
Neote: The ability to (‘ﬁmfz‘;,{p chanpels is disabled when adjusiing the
convergence options. The TV must be tuned to a usable signal to
converge the pictire.

.
s
e
by
£
=Y
ey
N
TEF
=
iy

45



Using the TV's Nenu System

Edge Enhancement

B tow | Edge Fnbancement makes the edges of the video steeper, sharper, and crisper.

@ Hoh L - . . - . e e

g envancamn e s wnen |2 L0ETE are three options for the edge enhancement: Off, Low, or High. I artifacts
the video with steaper edues. This (reates a picture with i

| avper oes . appear in the video, change the setting to Zow or Off.

Achange in this screan is applied to Input 2

Contrast Expand

Conirast Expand makes the plcture appear brighter by deepening the black
parts of the picture. This also helps to maintain a more consistent black level
from one scene to the next. The options are Off, Low, and High.

Achange in this screen is applied to Input 2.

Press  of + o poirt 1o an option, then press OK 1o select G
it PrEss 410 retumm 1o the menu. :

Advanced Settings

AN i pertonTincs 1 The Advanced Settings option lets you enhance picture performance and adjust
=Filin Moda: Improve the gquality of movia playback. e

;| s comotsse s s sevings oy e, |1 picture position. When vou select Advanced Seitings, a submenu appears with
L options:

Film Mode Automatically detects video sources that were originally

(Tt e e Rmacer e | recorded on film and converted to a different format. Film mode modifies

o the converted signal so it looks as cdose as possible to the original, a
process called reverse 3:2 pulldown. Film mode is applied to all inputs.
Options are:

¢ Advanced The default and recommended setting.

» O Used in circumstances when the TV is to be used solely with
film-based sources.

o Off Use this setting if vou think the reverse 3:2 pulidown is causing
distortions in your picture.

Reset Controls  Resets all Pietare Quality controls to thelr original factory
settings (except Personal Piciure Preset) for the cumrently tuned input (see
on-screen text), To reset the settings, you must:

1. Tane to the input vou woulkd like to reset.
2. Press MENLI to access the Main Menu.

3. From the Advanced Settings menu, select Reset Controls, and then
select Reset to set reset the settings for the currently tuned input.

46




Using the TVWs NMenu System

The Aucio manu has scraens for setting the audio features
and for tweaking the sound:

-| sEqualizer Presets; Salect a preset or adjust tha agualizer,
+Audio Procassor: Chaose tha way for programs ta sound,
«Sound Logics Tum it on 1o minimize variations in volume
«Audio Mode: Select defautt or current audio for digital T
«SAP: Turn on SAP to hear different audio for NTSE sources.
~Balance: Shift the aklio betwaen the laft and right speakers.
»Audio Connections: Sat up te match your saund systam
«Dynamic Bass: Enhances bass saund. making it richar.

@ Flat

) smndard
@ Cinematic
& Music

@ Woica

@ Videogarne

G Video Camera
@ Personal

(" Select a default for NTSC analog} soutces:
& fono
@ Steren

Salact a default for sound expansion:

@ ot
@ Expanded

A change in this screen is applied to all inputs.

Press - or + o point 1a an option, ten press OK to
select it, Press 4 [o return (e the menu,

Audio Menu

The Audio menu lets you adjust audio output. To access the Audio menu, press
MENU on the remote, and then select Audio from the main menu. The following
audio items can be adjusted: Equalizer Presels, Audio Processor, Sound Logic, Audio
Mode, SAP. Balance, and Audio Connections.

Equalizer Presets

You can select one of the seven-band Equalizer Presets or create vour own
personal preset. The seven-band graphic equalizer lets vou adjust the audio
frequency settings.

Note: Hgualizer Presets ave sioved for each inpuit. All other audio fealure
settings arve stoved globally across all inpuits and not per inpt,

Audio Processor

The Audio Processor displays a choice list of available audio settings, which
control the way the sound comes through your speakers. The selected setting
affects all inputs and tuners.

To create the settings:

1. Press the MENU button to access the main menu.

2. Select Audio, and then Audio Processor. The following options appear:
Mono  Plays the sound in monophonic audio only. This should only be
used when the stereo signal 1s weak. The channel banner displays the word
Mono when you have selected Mono.

Stereo Splits the incoming stereo audio signal into left and right front
channels. Most TV programs and recorded materials have stereo audio. The
channel banner displays the word Siereo when you have selected Stereo.

The following options are available only If sound s set 1o Stereo:

Off No processing is applied to the audio.

Expanded Adds greater depth and stereo separation 1o stereo audio
signals.

g‘*‘%
w5

&

47



sing the

TW's Wienu Systemnm

@ o
@ on

Turning Seund Logic on will monitor a program's audio
track and limit vollne excuisions 1o a minimum and
maximum volume range from the current volume setting.
Acting like a dynamic range fimiter, it compresses the
dynaric 1ang2 1o limit sudden valuma increases (For
example, the sidden increasz in voluma yeu sometimes hea
when a commercial starts)

A change in this screen is applied o afl inputs,

Press = of = 1o poml 10 an option, then press OK 0 L
salect it Press 10 return o the menu i

Default Audio Mode Currently Raying
Auglio Mode (1 0f 1
@ English o

o
@) Spanish B e

@ French s pumoar of Audio Modes avaiable
@ Cerman for tha current progranm is |

@ ltalian I the Deraulc Auclio Mode Is availante, then it
Wil e hesid. sthehwise, the Wode 1sted
abaove is hear se the hutton above
@ Jaanese (0 changa the curtent pragram’s audio.
@ Korean Audio Modz is only availabls Tor
@cn digital-TV (ATSC) programs,
inese

Achange in this screen is applied to all inputs.

Press OF to GRange the Currendly Flaying Audio Mode i
{if more than one is available). A

SAP stands for "Second Audia Program’, When SAR is
available for a program, the SAP icon in the channel bannar
~| will light up, SAP content can ba anethar fanguage,
desciiptions for tha visually impaired, or audio not relatecl
to the program (for example, usic or news).
If you s2L "SAP On” and SAP is avaitable for 4 program, you
wilt h2ar SAF for any channel whedse it is available. SAF is
| only avaitabte for analog iNTSC) programs.

A changz in this screan is apblied 1o all inputs,

mss - or ~ 1o oint ko an eption, than press OK e o
55 < 10 1B o the menu o

Set the balance using the l2ft and right arows on the
remote cantiol.

A change in this screen is applied to a1l Nputs.

Balance allows you (0 adjust speaker halance output. Use o
the «and »_keys (o adjuist the speaker balance IEft of right,

Sound Logic

Acting like a dynamic range limiter; it compresses the dynamic range to limit

suggested volume increases (For example, the sudden increase in volume you
sometimes hear when a commercial starts). Choose Onr or Off depending on

YOour pre ference.,

Audio Mode

The Audio Mode menu lets you choose the default audio mode you w ant to
hear for ATSC (digital TV) programs. If the Audio Mode icon ( 88) in the banner
Hehts, it means there Is more than one audio mode available, The system
autormatically sets the audio program to the default audio mode from the menu
when the channel you are viewing is a digital channel and the specified audio
mode is available for that program.

In the Audio Mode menu, highlight the default audio mode you want by
pressing the up and down arrow buttons on your remote control. Press OK to
hear that language by default whenever available on a channel.

Some programs can have audio mode available that can be heard but that
cannot bhe set as the default. To select and hear those audio modes, navigate 1o
the “Change Audio” action button and select OK.

SAP (Second Audio Program)

When tumed on and available, Second Audio Program plays the analog
program’s audio in a second | :mgu:xgc, SAP is also used to broadcast a
programy’s audio with descriptions of the video for the visually impaired. SAP
might also contain audio which is totally unrelated to the video.

Note: SAP is broadcast in mono and is only available for analog
programs, not digital programs.

Balance

The Balance setting applies to the TV's speakers and the headphone output.
Balance is how much audio (loudness) gets sent to the left and right speakers.




Using the TVWs Nenu Systen

The Audio Connections menu has screens for setting up
PUES OF UCPUTS that are assaciated with audio:

«Digital Audio Gut: Choose either Auto Select or PCM outpu.
=DV Audio Input: Choeose a TV audio input for a DV device.

3 Auto Select

@ rcm

Choosing Aute Select will sand a Dolby Digital signal (whan
availabla) out of the DIGITAL AUDIO OUTPUT on the hack of
the T, If Dolby Digital is ot available then & PCM signal is
sent out of the DIGITAL AUDIO QLTPUT.

Choosing PCM will always send & PCH sighal oLt of the
DIGITAL AUDIO GUTRUT,

- [Press « of w to point to an optian. then press OK 1
Select it Press < to returt f0 the mani

Select the Tv audio inpt vihere the DVl autdio is connected
£ tnput 1
@ nput 2

Because an HDMI BUTpLE carries tha audio signal on tha same
cabila 2s the video, NG setup is naeded. Howaver, if you
connect a DVl output to the T4 HDMI input, you need to
connezt the separate DV audio to onz of the TV's audio
inputs and select that input in this screen. The TV will use
that audio input for saund when it displays & DV signal

" [Piess = or + to point to an option, then press OK 1o L
select it Press ¢ 10 retutn Lo the menu. i

@ off
(@ Medium

@ High

A change in the screen is appliad to all inputs,

Press ~ of = {0 pOINt (o an option. then press OK to
select it. Press ¢ o return 1o the menu

The Conmections menu has screans for specifying and
aptimizing the connectians (Npus) to the TV

«Signal Strength; Chack ihe signad stranath of a channal,
«Channel Search: Search for availabla channels in your srea,
«Software Ungrada; Check softwara version and upgrades.
«5ignal SouTce; Lost remate? This sareen changes inputs.,
+Vileo INpUL Setup: Chacse COMponant of Com pasite viden
wAuta Tuning: Creats one butten access 1 your devices.
«Special Features: For advanced users only.

«Ethermet Setup: Configure the Ethernet cannection settings.

Press OK of » [0 arcess the Audio ment,

Audio Connections

The Audio Connections option kets you set up input or outputs associated with
audio. When you select the Audio Connections feature, a submenu appears with
options: Digital Audio Out and DV Audio Inpui.

Digital Audio Out  Allows you to receive Dolby Digital surround sound if
transmitted and you've connected a six-channel receiver to the TV's
DIGITAL AUDIO OUTPUT jack with a digital optical cable. Choose the
correct setting in the [')z‘gr’m/ Auwtdio Out menu:

e Auto Select Your TV automatically chooses between Dolby Digital
and PCM based on the audio signal it is receiving. This is the best
selection if you have a decoder with Dolhy Digital and PCM that was
manufactured in the last several vears.

e PCM (Pulse Code Modulation)
Digital Audio Output in PCM.

The TV sends all signals through the

VT Audio Fupest
you've connected an HDMI/DVE
the inputs listed.

Allows you to select the audio input voure using if
cable adapter 1o the DV input. Select from

Dynamic Bass

The Dynamic Bass option provides additional bass enhancement for the audio.
Choose Off. Medivm, or High depending on vour preference.

Connections Menu

The Connections menu specifies various ways 1o adjust the inputs [© your
television. Ttems in the Connections menu are: Sigral Sivength, Channel Search,
Software Upgrade, Signal Source, Video Input Setup, Auto Tuning, Special
Features, and Ethernet Setup.

49



Using the TV's

Wienu System

Prass OK o measure the signal stiengths of all channals to Eiy
halp you adjust rervestrial TV antennais. i

INpUt 10 search: Chanrel Searth finds channeis
B Cable Input for you, Check fewer boxas 1o
~ make the search faster dbut
Antenna Input less complete) and vice versa.
Channals to seafch: The first 4 hat a
i ai e first time that you do a
Digital channels Channel Search, put a check in
Aniatoy channals all the boxes to do a thorough
Other search options: Search for channels,
P4 Detect antenna or cable setting
Include previously found channals in search
To add 2 channal that Channel
Saarch didn't find, clear all
menus and directly tune to the
channel with the numBer Keys.

Fress OK [0 start a Channel Search using only the seafch i
features that ate checked above i

Tip

You can stilf add a channel that was not found

by Channef Search. Clear any on-screen
menus, and tune to it by using the number
buttons on the remote. If the channel can he
tuned, it wilf be added to the channel list for
that tuner.

Cutrent TV Software Version and Date! A2.0E/B2.0A

If you have 2 condiection to the TV's Etharnet jack, your Ty
may periodically alert you to the availabilizy of a TV
software upgrada which can be downloaded through the
Ethermet jack,

F{0M 1112 10 Bime, your Cable sempany may uss the Catle
Input to automatically upgrade the digital-cable software
i the Ty, If the T is on. you'll be norified when it occurs

Status: TV-Software uparade JOOMK is availabte by
selesting the “Uparade Now" butten below.

Yau Can viaw your currant Tv-software version and check i
if & new software version is available. i

Signal Strength

This screen Hsts any channel EVER added to the TV. The list shows the channel
number, the station name (only when tuned, e.g. NBC), whether the channel is
digital or analog, which tuner is picking up the channel, and current signal
strength of digital channels.

When vou move the highlight to the Signal Strengih list, the TV attempts to tune
to that channel. You can then adiust your off-air antenna for maximum signal
strength (argest number) for the selected channel. The signal strength for a
digital channel will be shown as “ -7 until the signal is strong enough for use,
then numbers will appear. Analog channels will always have the display,

“N/AY, since analog signal sirength is not measured.

Only primary channels appear in the lst. Digital subchannels, e.g. 81, 8-2, do
not appear.

Note: If yor bave both Antennc and Cable channels, press the
ANT®CAB bution to view your Cable channels, or vice-versa,

Channel Search

Engaging in a channel search tells the TV to scarch for all the terrestrial TV
channels available through the Antenna and Cable inputs. When the TV finds an
active channel, it places it in the channel list. Inactive channels (weak stations
or channels with no signal at all) aren’t placed in the channel list.

To do a complete channel search, check each hox that pertains to vour TV. For
example, if vou're only receiving cable from the CABLE INPUT, highlight Cable
Inpur and press OK 1o place a checkmark in the box. Select Start to begin the
setup.

Notes: Channel Seavch with all options selected takes some time 10
complete becaise all possible analog and digital channels are being
searched.

If cable box or CableCARLD is connecied to your TV's CABLE INPUT,
Channel Seavch won't work for it

Software Upgrade

The Software Upgrade screen contains current software informaton and
indicates if a new upgrade is available. The software upgrades can he
accomplished only if you have the TV connected via the Ethernet cable to the
Internet with ISP subscription. Select the Upgrade Now Dutton, if available, 1o
upgrade vour software.

Note: [f using a dialup service via a ronter connected at e dialup speed
of S6K, the Software Upgrade could take several hours or more. If TV is
unplugoed while doing a Software Upgrade durving ihis time, it could
canse the TV 1o not operate properly.

50




Using the TVWs NMenu System

Signal Source

1 The Signal Source menu allows vou to choose the source from which you
v e e e e e s L0 would like the signal to come: Cable Input, Antenna Input, or Video Inputs. The

andt head a way Lo tlne to a difirant anteniia or to 6o o
the videa inputs, Use the arrows to highlight the rectangle

renpres CRenENL G e e van. LGy samie can e accomplished using the component buttons if vou've set up Auto
Tuning on the remote or by pressing the INPUT button. But, if you misplace the
remote, this feature gives vou another way to tune to a signal source.

Yol £an select a s0UrCe fromm the available sighal sGurces 0
Prass O to comtinue i

Video Input Setup

The Video fnprt Setup screen lets you choose which type of connection vou're
using for the Input 2 jack on the back of the TV. If vou decide to change the
conmection, vou need 1o go back into the Video fnpui Seiup screen and select

Select the nput 2 vidao source:
Compenent Video (Y PE PR)

@ Composite Video

The component video ¢Y PB PRY connectors on the TV can
-{ be changad 1o accept composite video instead. Whan using

| FEED Commccin o e R e o e - the corresponding option.

Yfou can seleci the Air/Cable setting for Antenna A and
Antenna B. Press OK {0 continue,

Auto Tuning
Select wmth input o channel should be autormatically tunad

WHER 3 DTN 5 DG 5 DTS on e e ool f:' This menu lets you specify the various components you have connected to your

o | TV, I lets you prograrm a component button on the remote control (AUX or
DVD) so that pressing the hutton automatically turns on the TV and turns the
TV to the correct Video Input Channel (go to Chapter 3 for detailed
information).

RCA SATZ

PVESSGKtgs;le](vie;:sfg:nnee\‘r/;"\‘gueut[hal\s\lmedwhen - - . } ) N : o .
e Notes: The AUX button by default is set up for a second RCA VCR. If your
need 1o reprogram the AUX bution, or inslead want (o program the VOR
buiton, use the 2001 code. Then use the VORZ2 option in the auto hiuning

WOTL 1O SO ¢iiiio Z'HH-T'H‘Q.

The RCA SAT2 option doesn’l bave a function for your remole.

Special Features
Initial Channel and Initial Volume are two special features that are mostly
intended for commercial/retall use.

Select what should occur whan power is restored o tha Tv:
(@ Off. Initial Channel is disabled
 On: G te last input of channal selected
@ on oo
Channel FEFY Sub-channel [F75] e o .
Initiced Channel You can select the tuner and channel or input that vour

TV tunes to each time the TV is turned on by plugging it back in.

Hate: An Initial Channel setting of *Ca' will be enabled only
when the TV is plugged back in or glectricity s atherwise
restefed 10 tha T4, Initial Channel is not enabled frem the
TUPAING o of the TV with he remote or frons buttons,

1
i
|
1
|
1
i
|
1
|
1
i
|
i
i
e
|
1
i
|
1
|
1
i
|
j

i

a5 = B0~ 0 R o e, T orecs OK 9 I Tngtial Vobome This featare works only if the Mnitial Channel feature is

set to On. Select the volume level that you want when the TV is turned on.

Maximum Volwme This feature 1s intended 1o stop the volume from
being turned up too loudly. Set the volume at the loudest fevel you would
want o hear.

51

-
7
i
g
by
£

s
ey
N
R
=
iy



Using the TV's Menu System

CableCARD Tools Displays information available for digital cable TV
services when a CableCARD is inserted in the back of the TV and you have
subscribed to digital cable service. Go to page 17 for more information on
using your CableCARD.

The CableCARD Tools information might vary according to the brand of card

_ vou have inserted into your TV. The graphic to the left is an example of
§ eature and GGt the User o oW o Usa what vou might see. Select an option to view more information.

some CableCARD Tools screens might have additional information displayed
: T on more than one page. Use the arrow buffons on the remote to highlight

Example status

digital cable televisi T . . . 1. ~ ~
e, i IsiEYIsIon, . . the hblue Continue link at the bottom of the page, for example, as the

Example status sereen for.. - o . . R - . .

digital cable television S graphic to the left shows, and simply press the OK button on the remote 1o
Frample staus sereen for : - react more text. I more than one lnk appears, use the arrow buttons to
Exarnne status screen far S - highlight the one you want. To exit the screen, press CLEAR on the remote.
digit_al cable television

SREVITE.

Example status screen for
dxgita! cable te!evssxon
service.

Example status screen for

Remote Setup Allows you 1o control three different RCA TVs. This is

‘smma remote o that s TV shaukdrespond 1o ] helpful if vou have two or three RCA TVs near each other, and they also
(@ TV efauity L X A L
@™ have this menu oplion, but vou want to control them mthzg‘}crndcm of each
@me ' p o
" L tis e Py wont 1 et up i KO 7 _ other. Program a secord RCA TV to any component button, such as DVD or
;m respond 10 & different RCA TV remote mote, By . I . i e . S . . o
Sl s) | TV e v e Ay by o e mose || AUX, wsing the TV2 code 1222, Then select the TVZ option in that TV's
: | same locain ad comled spwaly it s een || Remote Setnp menu. If you have a third RCA TV, program a component
t that the first twa RCA TVs, ety
o - sing ) s 122 i s S 5
e button using the TV3 code 1223, Then select the TV3 option in that TV
i L Remaote Setisp menu. Go to Chapter 2 for more information on programming

VOUr remote.

Ethernet Setup

An Ethernet connection allows vour TV to be upgraded if a software upgrade is

mme campany}
1TV Elhamﬂ

requited I confiecting 1o an ISP through an E e

gaberavaciis o foved pporina TR ﬁ;_ available. Connect your TV to a router and cable modem via the ETHERNET
D g ee's MAC addres: | jack. Then, go to the Sofhware Upgrade menu 1o see if a software upgrade is
B L A R e e - available. If you have a NAT (Network Address Transtation) /PAT (Port Address
i ;; Transtation) component with DHCP capability (router, efc.), no setup is
el R R St ) required. The TV automatically sets itself up for Ethernet use. If you do not

have a NAT/PAT router, vou may need to establish some seftings in conjunction
with your ISP (Internet Service Provider) before you can connect to the Internet.

If an TP address isn't assigned for vou, contact vour network administrator to
access the necessary information.

A Reset All selection is provided for your convenience if you move to another city
and must enter new information, or enter some incorrect information.

Preferences Menu

match your personal preferences:

wclosea camonings oo e eand oneot oo, || F - The Preferences menu allows vou to change some aspects of your TV to fit your
«Screan Format; How 16 format a picture on the 16:9 sereen, | |62 . . . - . y . N .
e Ko ot s, | personal preferences. Features in the Preferences menu are: Closed Captioning,

s oo o o e e | Screen Formal, Time Menu, Coloy Scheme. Transtucency, and Merne Language.

wMenu Language: Select from English. Espafiol. and Frangals.

Biress O oF » 10 access the Fieferencas mand.

52




Using the TVWs NMenu System

The Clesed Captioning menu has screens for setting closed
Caprioning features to match yous personal preferences:
+Caption Display: Select when captions should zppear.

« Analog Captions: Select a default service for analog TV,
«Digital Captions: Select a default service for digital TV,
»Caption Priority: Select digital or analog caption priority.
«Caption Style: Select the appeatance of digital captions

@ on
@ or
@ ©nWhen Muted

You can choose when ciosed captioning Information
should be displzyed on the screen.

Rate: Not ail programs have closed captioning and ciosed
capHioning 15 not sUpperted on the HDM] inpU.

Caption Display lats you select whether closed captioning Is L

Yol ¢an select 3 mode o soufce of
clased captions for analog-TV
programs.

¥ the "Caption Priority” feature is set

to "Use the analog captions’. then the
@ Tex | analog caption mode you select is

alse used Tor digital-Ty pregrams.
@ Text 2

@ Text3
@ Textd

HNote: C1 and Text 1 ara the
primary caption and text services.

Prass ~ of « {0 it 1o an option, then prass OK te
select it Press ¢ to return 10 the meny o

Closed Captioning

You may set the type of captioning displayed. Captioning is not available from
the PIP tuner. Choices within the Closed Caprioning menu are: Caption Display,
Analog Captions, Digital Capiions, Caption Priority, and Caption Siyle.

Caption Display

The Caprion Display menu displays a choice list that lets you choose when
closed captioning information is shown on the screen, HDME/DVE input is not
supported by Closed Captioning (CC). Try the component's menu system for CC
options.

On  Captioning information is always shown when ir's available on a channel
or input.

Off  No captioning information is displayed.

On When Muted Captioning information is only shown when available and
the TV's sound is muted. (To nwte the sound, press the MUTE button on the
remote control and captioning information will appear on the screen, if available.)

Analog Captions

You can select a closed caption maode, which is the mode, or source, used for
displaying captioning information for analog channels or digital channels, if
available. The content of CC and Text are different; vou can select which one
vou want to see on the screen.

CC  Displays information at any position on the screen, It overlays the text on
top of the picture as it is received.

Text Displays information at one particular position (such as the bottom third)
of the screen. You cannot see the picture underneath the text.

You can choose between eight closed caption modes:

*  CCI and Text I arc the primary caption and text services. The captioning
or text is displayved in the same language as the program’s dialog.

¢ (O3 and Fext 3 serve as the preferred data channels. The captioning or text
is often a secondary language translation, simplified English, or displayed at
a slower rate.

*  CC2 and CC4 and Text 2 and Text 4 wre rarcly available and broadceasters
use them only in special conditions, such as when CCI and CC3 are not
available, or Textl and Text3 are not available.

g‘*‘%
w5

&

53



st

g the TV's Nienu System

o

Digital Captions
(& sarvice 1 You €an select a made of soutce of

oy o capns o i 1 You can select a closed caption, service mode (1-6) for digital channels.

programs.
(@ sarvice 3 i
& senvie 4 If the "Caption Priotity" feature is set o . . p . .

toUse tre gt coptonz trencre L Service I and Service 2 are the primary and secondary languages,
@ service s dligital eaption med you select is i 3 J J & & !
é . B usad for digital-TV pragsams. e . . I 7)[

ervice SCrye CTIvVEe v

Mote: Services 1 and 2 usually hava i re ‘Sp(' cive 3’ .

the primary and secondary language

captions for an area, respectively,

. Service 3 and Service 4, 5, 6 are additional caption sources that may be
Tress 2 or « o polft e an ogcor. (e prss K to available. Specific label names mav be displaved (e.g., Spanish) instead of a
- generic label (e.g., Service 1), if available.

MBI 5 B8 S i Captlon PriOrity
17 a digital TV program has hoth analog and digital captions: . N . L . . .
@ Use s g comsons e e e, || YOUL €t choose whether the TV uses digital or analog captions for digital TV
@ Use the analog captions at al times. :
A digital TV program may include analog-Tw captions and

| programs that have both or either. The captions are displayed if turned on in
o scanng e wi ceterming wtich e st Capiion Display.

captions the TV will dispiay,

Analog captions will ba Used mofe often in tha early years
of digital TV broadcasting. Digital captions are mora
advanced and have new canabilities.

Press + 07 w to pofnt 10 an option, then press OF 1o
selectit, Press « t0 IEtUrn to the menu.

Caption Style

Wihen avallable digitat eaptions can he displayed using:

@ vour cusom sengs o | Customize closed captioning for the digital captions by choosing the settings for

@ The caption provider's default settings

the following options:

Caption Size is the font size (Standard, Large, Small) of the text characters.

£

aption Cpacity

. Caption Font is a complete assortment of letters, numbers, punctuation
Bicss OF 10 select onz of the thice Cantion sizes. Fress 10 | (i N A N . . . - i .
e 0 ] marks, etc. of a given font design. You have eight fonts with varving styles
- ' : of spacing from whicl to choose,

Naote: A previewe graphic of the caption jfont appecars on the right of the screen.
Caption Color allows you to choose the font color: White, Black, Red,
Green, Blhue, Yellow, Magenia, and Cyan.

Background Coloy allows you to choose the background color: White,
Black, Red, Green, Bhie, Yellow, Magenia, and Cyeain.

Background Opacity allows vou to change the see-through background
options: Solid, Transpareni, Transtucent, and Flashing.

Caption Opacity allows you to change the see-through caption options:
Solid. Transparent, Transhucent, and Flashing.

54




Using the TVWs Nenu System

Screen Format
ES?{[NS 5C[|{EE<'¥ o W[|E ‘FoRhMAT it

Bl T Fhe Screen Format feature allows vou to change how the image of a 4:3 picture
e is displayed on your 16:9 screen. The options are Normal, Cinerama, Zoom or
setting for Scraen Formmat and i . - . .

st G Steedch. IF your TV receives an image with a 4:3 aspect ratio, the image can be

the pictlirs ih A suitable format,
othenwise. the default Screen

o trasseced s 1| cHsplayed in one of four ways:

Cluse Auteratic Fermat Switching

B Normal The image of a 43 video signal is centered with bars on the right

picture on the display screan, Press OK to continue.

and left sicdes of the screen.

Cinerama The image of a 4:3 video signal is centered, expanding in the
horizontal direction to fill the display with little distortion.

Stretch  The image of a 4:3 video signal is stretched horizontally by
approximately 33% while the vertical size stays the same.

Zoom The image of a 4:3 video signal increases by approximartely 33%
and the vertical size increases by approximately 33%. Edges of the image
might be cropped.

i)

Turn on Awntomaiic Formal Switching so that as you change channels, the TV
will change formats for vou.

Notes: There is no ability provided to change the screen format jor a
16:9 video signal since it fills up the entire area of the TV'S screen.

The formeat of some video cannol be changed even though it appears fo
be a 4.3 aspect-vatio pictitre.

The FORMAT button on the vemole lets you change the jormat with a
one-bution press vather than navigating o the Screen Format menis,

Time Menu

S S o - The Time menu lets vou set up time-related features. Time menu consists of
B Daily Timer Off e . . . . o, Je—, D
{mmvona  mnTvorsu  Dusiion | Sleep Timer, Wake-Up Timer, and Time of Day.
B ES 1 row 15 minues . ) )

n the TV on and tune to

. Sleep Timer A one-time event that is used to set the TV to turn off at a
Channe\%wb cnammM SE)@CiﬁL‘ tie .

Tip: ¥ou can aiso use Sake-up Timer as a burglar deterrent

o1 to Tt the TV oft Tor your favorite show.

el Wake-Up Timer Used to turn the TV on and off at a specific time every
day of the week and tune to a specific channel.

Time of Day Enables vou to enter the correct time manually. If vou don’t
enter the time, it is acquired from the last tuned digital channel. Make sure
vou check the time acquired is correct.

Note: [ you ender the Hime manually, you must remember (o sel your
TVs time when the Hime changes (o I)zzl'ff‘gbf Saving Time. Steep Timer
and Wake-Up Timer will not function as you expect if you forget lo

change the TV's Hme.

55

-
7
i
g
by
£

s
ey
N
R
=
iy



Using the TVW's Wienu System

% Sky Blue
@ Ererald
(@ Taspbeny

@ Fium

|
t
|
t
!
i
i
i
! Yeu can select from o of four caiors for the menu system
} and the channel baner

|

|

t

i

|

b

¢

'

{Press = of = IO poINt (G an optien, than press OK 10
{_select it, Press ¢ ta return to the menu.

The translucency level you set is applied to the on-screen
menu system and channel banner for all inputs.

Press{ of ¥ [ Move the Indicalof to the desirad
translucency feval 1o1 the an-ccreen menus

& English
HIGhlight with the ~ and + arrows, Select with the OK button

@ Esafiol
Resalte con las flechas « v «. Seleccione con el hoion GK.

& Frangais
Mise en surbrilanca aver « at « . Salection aver OK.

PIE35 ~ OF o POINT 10 an option, then press OK to
select it. Press ¢ to retum to the menu,

Color Scheme

select from among four colors (Sky Bine, Emerald, Raspberry, and Phim) 1o
change the color of the menu system and banner.

Transiucency

You can change the translucency (see-through) level of the menu screens.
Adjpust the slider by using the left and right arrow buttons.

Menu Language

The menu language can be changed to one of three languages: English, Spanish
or French. The menu language can also be selected when using the Assisted
Setup menu.

56




Chapter 5

deference

Chapter Overview:

¢  Troubleshooting

e  HDTV Specifications

e Accessory Information
¢ Limited Warranty

s FCCInformation

¢ Care and Cleaning

s  [ndex

Changing Entertainment. Again.

Chapter 5 | | 57



e, ., B 8 N, R P
Reterences

Troubleshooting

Most problems vou encounter with vour TV can be corrected by consulting the following
troubleshooting Hst.
Note for U.S. customers: If you prefer. we can provide yvou with the name of an Authorized Service
Representative who will visit you home for a fee 1o install your electronic enteriainment sysiem ond
to instruct you in its operation. For details abowud this service, call 1-888-206-3359. For additional
assistance while using your RCA product, please visit qewweacd . com/customersupport,

TV Problems

TV won't turn on
e Press the TV button or ONJOFFE button while remote is in TV mode and there’s a source of power o
the outlet or outlet strip.
s Make sure the TV is plugged in.
le

s Check the wall receptacle (or extension cord) to make sure it is “live” by plugging in something else.

e Something might be wrong with vour remote control. Press the POWER buton on the front of the
TV If the TV turns on, check the remote control solutions on page 60.

»  When you first plug yvour TV into an outlet, the Power indicator on the front panel will light for
approximately 15 seconds and then go off during the initialization of the TV, The TV can only be
turned on after the Power indicator goes off. This happens every time power is reapplied to the TV,

e Remote Setup might be set to the wrong option. Press MENU/OK on the front panel. Select
Connections, then Special Features, then Remote Setup. Choose TV (default).

Buttons don’t work

s If vou're using the remote control, press the TV button first to make sure the remote is in TV mode.

«  The front panel controls may be locked (disabled). Use the remote control to unlock the front panel

controls by selecting the Front Button Block in the Parental Controls menu and choosing Front
Butrons Unblocked.

¢« Unplug the TV for five minutes and then plug it back in. Turn the TV on and try again.

TV turns off while playing

s Sleep Timer or Wake-Up Timer may have been activated. Go to page 55 for instructions.

+  Electronic protection circuit may have been activated because of a power surge, Wait 30 seconds

and then turn on again. I this happens frequently, the voltage in vour house may be abnormally
high or low,

o Unphlug. Wait five minutes. Plug in again.
TV turns on unexpectedly

e Wake-Up Timer mayv have been activated. Go to page 35 for instructions.

Blank screen
e Make sure you have connected the component to the TV correctly.

e Make sure the component connected to the TV is tumed on and tuned to the corresponding Video
Input Channel.

e Try another channel, or press the INPUT or ANTeCA button.
Unusual sound quality

e Check the Graphic Egualizer and Sound Logic settings.

e Check if SAP is wrned on.

»  Check that the Audio Mode is set to yvour language.

58 Chapter 5



Beferences
References

No sound, picture okay
+«  Mavbe the sound is muted. Try pressing the volume up button to restore sound.

+  If using an S-Video connection, component video and composite video, remember to also connect
the component's L and R AUDIO OUT jacks to the TV's L and R INPUT jacks.

s Make sure the correct Audio Processor mode (Mono or Stereo and Expanded) is selected.

»  Check the Meaxinuem and fnitial Volume settings in the Spectal Features menu.

Channel search finds few channels

¢ The cable connected to the CABLE and/or ANTENNA INPUT jack might he loose,

s Your off-air antenna might be getting a weak signal. Move it higher or get a bigger antenna.

e If you have cables connected to the CABLE and ANTENNA jacks, 4y swapping the cables, Cable
needs to be connected to the CABLE INPUT, off-air antenna needs to be connected to the
ANTENNA INPUIT

»  If you have a cable box, vou can't connect it to the ANTENNA jack. Connect it to the CABLE
INPUT or a Video Input jack.

e  Select all the options in the Charnnel Search menu, and retry channel search.

Can't select certain channel

+  May be blocked or not approved in the Parenial Controls menu.

s If using a VCR, check to make sure the TV/VCR button on the VCR is in the correct mode (press
the TV/VCR or INPUT button on your VCR).

»  You usually can't change channels when a menu is on the screen (press the CLEAR button).

Noisy stereo reception

»  May be a weak station. Use Audio menu to choose Mono sound.

No picture, no sound but TV is on

»  The channel might he blank — change channels.

s If vou're watching your VCR and ir's connected with coaxial cable to the CABLE/ANTENNA jack,
tne the TV to channel 3 or 4 (whichever channel is selected on the 374 switch on the back of
vour VCR). Also check to make sure the TV/VCR button on the VCR is in the correct mode (press
the TV/VCR or INPUT button on vour VCR).

+  If a channel doesn’t exist and vou tune to scrambled QAM channel, Unusable Sigral appears,
Sound okay, picture poor

»  Check antenna and video connections. Make sure all of the cables are firmly connected to the
jacks and thev're not damaged.

»  Try adjusting sharpness function to improve weak signals. Go 1o page 44 for more instructions.

e Press the FORMAT button repeatedly to view the picture in different video formats. Analog
channels mav look better when vou use the Normal video format (the video format appears on
the right side of the channel banner).

Black box appears on the screen

e Closed-captioning might be on. Check the Caprion Display control panel in the Preferences menu.
Go to page 53 for more instructions.

Chapter 5 59



e, ., B 8 N, R P
Reterences

Video and audio are out of sync

« If yvour TV is connected to an audio/video (A/V) receiver or home theatre system via the DIGITAL
AUDIO OUTPUT jack, read the following information.
If vou've connected a component to vour A/V receiver, such as a DVD player or satellite receiver,
vou may experience a shight delay between the audio heard and the video seen. This occurs
because the digital audio is sent directly to the speakers while the video must be processed inside
the TV hefore it is displaved.
¢ If the component has Component Video (Y, Pb, Pr) jacks, connect these jacks 1o the TV's
Y, Pb, Prjacks to minimize the discrepancy. This works best if the component supports
Progressive Scan technology.
¢ [f necessary, vou can connect the component directly to the TV using L/R audio jacks and
bypassing the A/V receiver or you can program an audio delay in the A7V receiver so the audio
and video match up (not all audio equipment has the ability to program delays). Check the audio/
video Receivers manual,

The Remote Control Doesn't Work

e Something might be between the remote and the remote sensor on the component. Make sure

theve is a clear path.
«  Maybe the remote sn't aimed directly at the component that vou're tving to operate.
= Mavbe remote is not in TV Mode. Press the TV hutton so the remote controls the TV,

e Maybe batteries in remaote are weak, dead, or installed incorrectly. Put new batteries in the
s, you may have to reprogram the remote to operate

remote. (Note, if vou remove the batterie
other components.)

s You might need to reset the remote: remiove batteries and press the number 1 button for at least
60 seconds. Release the 1 hutton, replace the batteries, and if necessary, program the remote

again.

Problems with V-Chip/Parental Controls

The rating limits don't work

e You must [ock the settings. Go to the Main Mernn (press MENU on your remote), select Parental
Controls, select Lock TV,

| don't remember my password and | want to unlock the TV

e« If vou forget vour password, put the remaote in TV mode. Simultaneously press and hold MENU/
OK on the television and VOL down on the remote for 3 seconds. Nothing appears on the screen,
Parental Controls simply unlock and vou can re-enter a password via Lock TV,

The V-Chip won't let me watch a program even though it's not rated as
violent.

¢ Maybe the movie was given an NR (Not Rated) status. After you block movie ratings, you must set
V-Chip Unrated to View separately in order to view movies with an NR rating.

60

Chapter 5



Beferences
References

HDTV Specifications™

Tuning Capability Channel TUNING .. NTSC/ATSC/64 QAM - 256 QAM
Digital Cable CompathIHIv . 64 QAM - 256, QAM, HDME/DVI,
.................................................................................................. Component, CableCARD slot

Video 3:2 Pull Down (Film Mode) Reverse Diagonal
4:3 Format Control {SCREEN) .o ioer e Normal, Cinerama, Zoom, Stretch,
e e e AEO Format Switch
Adjustable Color Warmith .. Yes
Adjustable Picture Control ... Yes

L Yes

Auto Color Controb .

Auto Flesh . L Yes
COMVETZOIIOE 1ttt ettt e e et a e aaeeaaa e ] Auto and Manual
Comb Filer . . Digital 3 Y/C
Contrast EXPanc ..o Off, Low, High
Optimum Contrast, High-Resolution Screen .. Yes
Edge Enhancement oo Off, Low, High
Horizontal Resolution (Picture Width) ... 1280
Horizontal Viewing Angle (Alpha HY .. 80
Hybrid Lens SYSIEm .o e Yes
PO e Py eSS Vibrant (Day), Nataral,
.................................................................................................. Cineratic (Night), Videogame,
AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA Professional, Personal
Picture Soreen PHON o screen S2mim
SCAR RATE CONVEITEL oo e Yes
Vertical Viewing Angle (Alpha V) .. 14
Wide Band Video AMPHAET e Yes

Sound Audio Power (Watts) Front Speakers. ... 20 Watts/Channel
Balance CoOnrol....... Yes
Broadeast Stereo w/dbxt Noise Reduction ... Yes
SOUN PFESELS e 7 plus Personal
Front SPeakers . 2 Mid/Tweeter/Pass Rad
Fully Enclosed Speaker Systeni...oi Yes
Graphic Equalizer ... 7 bhand
Second Audio Program (SAP) ... . Yes
Sound Logic Audio Leveler o Yes

tdbx is a registered wademark of Carillon Electronics Corporation.
“Specifications are subject to change.

Chapter 5 671



e, ., B 8 N, R P
Reterences

Convenience

Front Panel

Back Panel Inputs/OQutputs

Auto Channel Search .
Multilingual On-screen Display

AUTO TUNING ..
Closed Caplioning ... Analog & Digital
Front Button BIOCK ... Yes
Commercial SKip ... Yes
Parental Control with USA & Canada V-Chip ... Yes
PICTUre REsSel o Yes, in Menu
Picture-in-Picture (PIP) ... Analog on Analog
Picture Memory Presets for Video Toputs .. Yes
(Individual Memory)
Clock {Time), Sleep and Wake-Up Timers ....ovvivnnin. Yes
Stereo Headphone Tack ., 3.5mim Stereo Mind-jack
Front A/V INpub Composite with 5-Video
Compaosite A/V Inputs with Autodetect S-Videos ... 1 set
Component with composite audio/video inputs ... - Y.Pr,Ph (RCA Jacks)
.............................................................................................. SYNCROSCAN
Antenna/Cable Inpuls 2-RF
HDMI/DVI Input (with Audio Input menu selection) ... 1
Broadband Connection (Ethernet RI45) .o 1
Audio/Video (Record) Output . 1
Digital Audio OUIPUL.. 1
CableCARD sIot . ¥

62

Chapter 5



Beferences
References

Accessory Information

Below are accessories available 1o compliment your product. Prices are subject to change

without notice. All accessories are subject to avaitability.

A shipping and handling fee will be charged upon ordering, and we are required by law to

collect the appropriate sales tax for each individual state, county and locality to which the

merchandise is being sent.

How to Order

To place yvour order by phone, have yvour Visa, MasterCard or Discover Card read

ty and call

the toll-free number listed below. Use this number only to place an order for accessory

items Hsted on these two pages.
1-800-338-0376

Monaural VCR Dubbing Aundio/
Video Cable is a double cable
that lets you connect the video
and audio jacks of two VHS VCRs
to duplicate tapes. It can also be
used to connect a VCR to your
TV. The cable is color-coded and
shiekded. Tt has RCA-type phono
plugs on each end. Gold-Tipped
cable, VHS3 (6-f0)

Stereo VOR Dubbing Audio/
Video Cable is a triple cable that
lets vou connect the vipeo and
AuDo jacks of stereo components.
Gold-Tipped cable, VHS4 (O-ft)

Scerew-on Cable® attaches to the round
antenna connectors (called 75-ohm F-
type) on the back of your VCR or TV.
The ends screw onto the connectors For
a secure connection. VESZ (6-ft), VHS1
(3-ft)

§-Video Cable has multi-pin
connectors on each end for connecting
S-Video components to your TV. VH976
(6-f0), VHO13 (12-f)

RG-6 Coaxial Burial Cable  with
wentherproof “F* connectors. D905

Push-on Cable*® attaches to the round
antenna connectors (called 75-ohm F-
type) on the back of vour VCR or TV.
The ends push on for a quick
connection. VHSY (6-f)

* This accessory is intended for use with an off-air or cable TV signal distribution and is not suitable for distribution of

the satellite signal originating from vour satellite dish antenna.

Chapter 5



e, ., B 8 N, R P
Reterences

2-way Splitter (VH4T)
d-way Splitter (VHA9)

ANTZ00

Optical/SPDIF cables help
VO connect 1o a component
with an Optical Audio In jack,
such as a Dolby Digital
decoder or receiver. DV3 (3-
), DVE (6-f1)

Network Category 6 cables
help you connect to a
component with an ethernet
fack. High performance
SOOMEz Bandwith, 5x
bandwidth of standard

Category 5 cable TPOOAN (3-f1),

TPHOTN (7-f0), TPOZSN (25-11)

Remote Control  This is the
remote control that came
packed with your TV,
Replacements or spares can be
ordered as needed.

2-way Signal Splitter,
4-way Signal Splitter®
helps vou connect to other
COMPONEnts.

Amplified VHY/UHF/FM
Antenna
switch from the antenna signal
to cable or satellite easily

without disconnecting antenna.

This accessory is intended for use with an off-air or

cable TV signal distribution and is not suitable for
distribution of the satellite signal originating from your

satellite dish antenna,

Bescription Part No. Price

Screw-on antenna cable* (3-f1) VHB81 $3.95
Screw-on antenna cable* {(6-f1) VHg2 $4.95
Push-on antenna cable* (6-f¢) VHEY $5.95
Weatherproof “F” Connector (Z) VHDY05 %5.95
Monaural VCR Dubbing Cable (6-ft) VHE3 $5.95
Stereo VIR Dubbing Cable (6-1t) VHE4 $9.95
$-Video Cable (6-T) VHY76 §7.95
S-Video Cable (12-ft) VH913 $14.95
2-way Signal Splitter* VH47 $3.95
d-way Signal Splitter~ VH49 $6.95
Amplified Antenna ANTZ00 $49.95
Antenna Mixer 193984 $11.15
Remote Control 265092 *
Optical/SPDIF Cable (3-f1) DV3 $15.95
Optical/SPDIF Cable (6-f1) DV6 $19.95
AudiosVideo Adapter 228449 $4.45
Diplexer VHDY20 $19.95
Network Category 6 Cable (3-t) TPGO3N $14.95
Network Category 6 Cable (7-1) TPGO7N $19.95
Network Category 6 Cable (25-ft) Te625N $29.95

allows you to easily

* Price not available at time of printing

64

Chapter 5




B e S e s
Heferences

Limited Warranty

What your warranty covers:

e Defects in materials or workmanship.

For how long after your purchase:

¢ One vear from date of purchase for labor.

e One vear from date of purchase for parts.

e Two vears from date of purchase for the picture tube.

The warranty period for rental units begins with the frst rental or 45 days from date of shipment to the rental firm,
whichever comes first.

What we will do:

¢ Pay an Authorized Service Center the labor charges to repair your uni.

e Pay an Authorized Service Center for the new, or at our option, refurbished replacement parts and picture tube required
to repair vour unit.

How you get service:

e Call 1--877-RCA-HDTV and have your unit’s date of purchase and model/serial number reacly.

A representafive will troubleshoot your problem over the phone.

e [f the representative determines that you should receive service, they will provide vou with the name(s) of the
Authorized Service Center in your area.

e Contact the Service Center and arrange for home or plck up, repalr, and return service, provided that your unit is
located within the geographic territory covered by an Authorized Service Center. Tf not, you must take your unit to the
service Center location at your own expense, or pay for the cost the Service Center may charge to transport vour unit to
and from your home.

«  Proof of purchase in the form of a bill of sale or receipted invoice which is evidence that the product is within the
warranty period must be presented to obtain warranty service. For rental firms, proof of first rental is also required.

What vouwr warranty does 0ot cover:

¢ Customer instruction. (Your Owner's Manual describes how to install, adjust, and operate your unit. Any additional
information should he obtained from vour dealer.)

¢ Installation and related adjustments.

e Damage resulting from non-approved installation methods.

e Signal reception problems not caused by vour unit.

¢ Damage from misuse or neglect.

e Barteries.

e Images burnt onto the screen.

¢ A television that has been modified or incorporated into other products, or is used for institutional or other commercial
PUrposes.

¢ A unit purchased or serviced outside the T1.8.A,

e Acts of nature, such as hut not Hmited to Hghtning damage.

Product Registration:

¢ Please complete and mail the Product Registration Card with your unit. Tt will make it easier to contact vou should it
ever he necessary. The return of the card is not required for warranty coverage.

Chapter 5 65



e, ., B 8 N, R P
Reterences

Limitation of Warranty:

THE WARRANTY STATED ABOVE IS THE ONLY WARRANTY APPLICABLE TO THIS PRODUCT. ALL OTHER
WARRANTIES, FXPRESS OR IMPLIED (INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR
FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE) ARE HEREBY DISCLAIMED. NO VERBAL OR WRITTEN INFORMATION
GIVEN BY THOMSON INC., ITS AGENTS OR FMPLOYEES SHALL CREATE A GUARANTY OR IN ANY WAY
INCREASE THE SCOPE OF THIS WARRANTY.

REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT AS PROVIDED UNDER THIS WARRANTY IS THE EXCLUSIVE REMEDY OF THE
CONSUMER. THOMSON INC. SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES
RESULTING FROM THE USE OF THIS PRODUCT OR ARISING OUT OF ANY BREACH OF ANY EXPRESS OR
IMPLIED WARRANTY ON THIS PRODUCT. THIS DISCLAIMER OF WARRANTIES AND LIMITED WARRANTY ARE
GOVERNED BY THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF INDIANA. EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT PROUIBITED BY APPLICABLE
LAW, ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ON THIS
PRODUCT IS LIMITED TO THE APPLICABLE WARRANTY PERIOD SET FORTH ABOVE.

How State Law relates to warranty:

@

@

Some states do not allow the exclusion nor limitation of incidental or consequential damages, or limitations on how
long an Implied warranty lasts, so the above Hmitations or exclusions may not apply to you,

This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you also may have other rights that vary from state to state.

If you purchased yvour wnit outside the United States:

®

This warranty does not apply. Contact your dealer for warranty information.

Service calls which do not involve defective materials or workmanship are not covered by this warranty. Costs
of such service calls are the sole responsibility of the purchaser.

66

Chapter 5



Imel e

FCC information

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device,
pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection
against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses, and can
raciiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may
cause harmful interference 1o radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that
interference will not occur in a particular nstallation. If thds equipment does cause harmful
interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off
and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following
measures:

¢ Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna,

¢ Increase the separation between the equipment and recelver.

« Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is
connected.

+ Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003

Care and Cleaning
CAUTION: Turn OFF vour TV before cleaning,.

You can clean the TV as required, using a soft lint-free cloth. Be sure to occasionally dust the
ventilation slots in the cabinet to help assure adequate ventilation.

The TV's screen may be cleaned with a soft, lint-free cloth as well, Take care not to scratch or mar
the screen. If necessary, vou may use a cdoth dampened with warm water.

Never use strong cleaning agents, such as ammonia-based cleaners, or abrasive powder, These types
of cleaners will damage the TV.

While cleaning do not spray liquid directly on the screen, or allow liguid to run down the screen and
inside the TV. Also, avold placing drinks or vases with water on top of the TV, This could increase
the risk of fire or shock hazard or damage to the TV,

Chapter 5

67



W W
el o

Symbols
3:2 pulldown 46
A

Accessories 63
Action buttons 43
Advanced Settings 46
Age-based rating
Blocking 33
Viewing 33
Age-Based Ratings
Canada, English 35
Canada, French 37
Usa 32
Analog captions 33
Analog TV channel 29
ANTeCAR button 20
ANTENNA INPUT jack 10
Arrow buttons 20
Aspect ratio 28
Assisted setup 16
Audio
remote codes 25
Audio menu 47
Audio Connections 49
Audio Mode 48
Auclio Processor 47
Balance 48
Dynamic Bass 49
Equalizer presets 47
SAP 48
Sound logic 48
Audio Maode 48
Audio mode display 28
AUDIO OUTPLT
Digital 10
Audio processor 47

AUDIONVIDEO QUTPUT Jacks

el

Authorized service 7, 58, 65

Ao color 45

Auto converge 45

Auto Tuning 37, 51
Antenna Input 37
Cable Input 37
Front Input 38
HDME/DVE Input 38
Input 1 38
Inpue 2 38

Automatic code search 22

ALUX button 20

B

Balance 48
Batteries, installing 16
Batteries, remote 60

Block
Age-Based Ratings 33
Front Panel 37
Movie ratings 34
Specific Content Themes 33
V-Chip Unrated Program 36
Buttons
ANTeCAB 20
Arrows 20
AUX 20
CH CTRL 20
Channel down 11, 20
Channel up 11, 20
CLEAR 26
Don't work 58
DVD 20
FORMAT 20
FORWARD 21
FREEZE 20
Front panel 11
GO BACK 20
GUIDE 20

INFO 20
INPUT 21
MENL 21

MENL/OK 11
Number 20

OK 21

ONeOFF 21
PALISE 21

PP 21, 38

PLAY 21

Power 11
RECORD 21
Remote control 20
REVERSE 21, 22
STOP 21

SWAP 21

TV 21

Volume up/down 11, 21

C

Cable Box remote codes 25
Cable INPUT jack 10
CahleCARD

slot 10

Tools menu 52
CableCARD Tools 32
Cables

to connect 6
Canada

English ratings 30

French ratings 36

V-Chip unrated progiam 36
Canada V-Chip 35
Caption

disply 33

s
3 ;

priority

style 54
Captions
Analog 33
Background color 34
Background opacity 34
Color 34
Digital 54
Font 54
Opacity 54
Size 54
Care and cleaning 67
CH CTRL button 20
Channel
banner 28
information 28
Initial 51
Hsts 36
search 17, 30
up/down buttons 11, 20
Channel numbers 29
Channels
Digital or Analog 29

Chart, of connections 7
Choige fields 43

Choice lists 43

Choose Your Connection 7
Cinematic picture setting 44

Cinerama, screen format 55
Cleaning and care 67
CLEAR button 20
Clock display 28
Closed captioning 33
Code Tist

Audio 25

Cable Box 25

DV 25

HI> Receiver 25

Satellite Receiver 25

v 25
VCR 24
Color 44

Color scherme 56
Color Warmth 45
Commercial skip 28
Components, connecting 7
Connections

TV, CableCARDY 15

TV, HDMI or DVI Component

14

TV, Satellite Receiver, VCR

TV, VCR, DV Player 12
Conneciions menu 49

Audio Tuning 51

Channel search 50

Ethernet setup 52

Signal source 51

Signal Strength 50

Software upgrade 30

Special Features 51

Video Input Setup 51
Content Themes 32

Blocking 33

Viewing 34
Contast 44
Comtrast Expand 46
Control panels 42
Controls

Menus 42

Parental 30

Reset 46
Convergence 45

D

Digital Audio Out 49

DIGITAL AUDIO OUTPUT jack

L0
Digital captions 54
Digital TV channel 29
[Direct entry programming 22
DVD button 20
DVD remote codes 25
DVE Audio Input 49
Pynamic Bass 49

E

EAS 39

Edge Enhancement 46
Emergency Alert System 39
Equalizer presets 47
ETHERNET jack ©
Ethernet setup 52
Expanded Stereo 47

F

FCC information 67
Film Mode 46
Format

Sereen 55
FORMAT button 20
FORWARD button 21
FREEZE button 20
Front panel

hlock 37

Buttons 11

jacks 1i

G

GO BACK button 20
Graphic equalizer 47
GUEDE button  2¢

68

Chapter 5



Imel e

H

HD Receiver remote codes 25
HOMIZDVE jack 10

HODTV specifications 61

Help text 42

fcons
Channel banner 28
Indicator 20
Indirect light 6
INFO button 20
Initial channel 51
Initial volume 51
INPUT 1 jacks &
INPUT 2 jacks ©
INPUT button 2

J

Jacks

ANTENNA INPUT 10

CABLE INPUT 10

COMPONENT/COMPOSITE
INPLIT 9

COMPOSITE INPUT O

DIGITAL AUDIO OUTPUT 10

Ethernet 9

Front panel 11

HDMI/DVE 10

S-VIDEQ 9

L

Language

Menu 17, 50
LED, front panel 58
Limited warranty 65

M

Main Meno 42
Maximum volume 51
MENL button 21, 42
Menu controls 42
Action buttons 43
Choice fields 43
Choice lists 43
Numieric entries 43
Sliclers 43
Menu language 17, 56
MENU/OK hutton 11
Menus 42
Audio 47
Moving through 42
Picture Quality 44
Preferences 32
Mode

Audio 48
Mono 47
Mute

Closed captioning 33
Mute button 21

N

Natural picture setting 44
Normal, screen format 35
Number buttons 20
Numeric entries 43

O

OK button 21
ONeOFF button 21
Overheating 6

P

Parental Control icon 28
Parental controls 30
Channel lists 30
Editing channels 31
Lock/unlock 30
Password, V-chip 60
PAUISE button 21
Personal picture setting 44
Picture Quality menu 44
Advanced Settings 46
Auto color 45
Color warmth 45
Contrast Expand 46
Convergence 45
BEdge Enhancement 46
Picture presets 44
Picture seftings 44
Reset controls 40
Picture settings 44
Picture-in-Picture 38
PLpP
Arrow buttons 38
Buttons 38
CH CTRL button 38
FREEZE button 38
operation 38
Problems 39
SWAP hutton 38
PIP button 21, 38
PIP, using 38
PLAY button 21
Power button 11
Power surges 6

(3]

Preferences menu

5
Analog captions 5

b

Caption style 54
Captions Priority 54
Closed captioning 33
Color schemie 56

Digital captions 54
Menu language 36
Screen Format 55
Time 35
Transiucency 56
Problems
audio 59
Parental controls 60
Remote control 60
TV 58
V-Chip 60
Professional picture setting 44
Program title 28
Programming the remote
Automatic code search 22
Direct entry 22
Puise code madulation 49

R

Rating Limits

movies 34
Ratings

Blocking movie 34

Viewing movie 34
RECORD button 21
Remote

Programming 21
Remuote contol

Batteries 16

Buttons 20

Code list 24

Indicator 20
Remote Setup 52
Reset controls 46
REVERSE button 21

S

S-VIDEG jack 9
SAP 48
SAP display 28
Satellite Receiver remote codes
25
Screen Format 55
Search
Automatic code 22
Channels 50
Second audio program 48
Service, authorized 7
Setup
Ethernet 52
Setup, assisted 16
Signal source 51
Signal Strength 50
SKIP hutton 21
Sleep timer 28, 55
Shiders 43
Software upgrade 30

Sound logic 48

Special Features 31

Specifications 61
Back panel 62
Front panel 62
Sound 61

Stand 6

Stereo 47
Expanded 47

STOP hutton 21

Stretch, screen format 55

Subchannels 50

SWAP button 21

T

Things to Consider Before You
Connect 0

Time display 28

Time of Day 355

Timer

Sleep 55
Wake-Up 55

Transhucency 56

Troubleshooting 58

Turn on TV 16

TV buttom 21

TV, CableCARD connection 15

TV, HDMI or DVI component
connection 14

TV problems 38

TV remote codes 25

TV, Satellite Receiver, VCR
connection 13

TV, VCR, DVD Plaver connec-
tion 12

U

tUSA
V-Chip TV ratings 31

V

V-Chip 30
Age-Based Ratings 31
Blocking age-based 33
Blocking Movies 34
Canada 31, 35
Content Themes 31
tISA 31
USA PV ratings 31
Viewing age-based rating 33
V-chip display 28
V-Chip rating screen 32
V-Chip unrated program 36
VCR remote codes 24
Vibrant picture setting 44
Video Input Setup 51

Chapter 5

69



W W
el o

Videogame picture setting 44
Viewing

Movie ratings 34

Specific content themes 34
Volume

fnitial 51

Maxmmum 51
Volume up button 11
Volume up/down buttons 21

W

Warranty, limited 63
Y

Y/Video Ph Prjacks 9
Z

Zoom, screen format 35

70

Chapter 5



This page inientionally left blank



This page intentionally left blank



This page intentionally left blank



This page intentionally left blank



This page intentionally left blank



This page intentionally left blank



This page intentionally left blank



Visit the RCA website at www.rca.com

Please do not send any products to the Indianapolis address listed in this manual or on the carton. This will only
add delays in service for your product,

Thomson Inc.
10330 North Meridian Street
indianapolis, IN 46290

©2004 Thomson Inc.
Trademark(s)® Registered
Marca(s) Registrada(s)
Printed in USA

TOCOM 16339320

THOMSON TR



